MK 2.5 STEPPER

SERVICE

ZSZO
g
Z
Sy
>
(N

MICROSTAR MACHINES ARE COVERED BY

PATENTS AND REGISTERED TRADE MARKS,




- - | FORWARD

FORWARD

_The' machines described herein are covered by patents and/or registered designs. |

Copying in any form is strictly prohlblted without the written permnssron of Alnsworth
Nominees Pty. Ltd., Australia.

Ainsworth Nomlnees Pty. Ltd reserves the nght to change, without not;ce the desngns
and/or specifi catlons of the machmes cavered by this manual.

However, additional mforma‘uon :s frorn tume to time, avaulable in the form of technical
bulletins.

This document itself is SUDJEC‘[ to change in the form of rnew 1ssues

' © ARISTOCRAT SP79 IMK2.55




| SECTION 1 THE MK 2.5 STEPPER

* MAIN COMPONENTS LAYOUT
» SPECIRCATIONS
» MAIN COMPONENTS PART NUMBERS.

SECTION 2 INSTALLATION

* CORRECT SITING REQUIREMENTS
. THE CORRECT INSTALLATION SEQUENCE TO BE FOLLOWED

SECTION 3 SERVICING GUIDE

3A. STEPPER MECHANISM

{i} the stepper mechanism in detail

(i) main parts and their part numbers

(iii) possible problems and their correction procedure

3B. HOPPER UNIT
(i) the hopper unit in detail
(i)) main parts and their part numbers
{iii) possible problems and their correction procedure

3C. COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

Note: the The Mk 2.5 Stepper machines are fitted with one of
three possible types of coin selectors. The three types of coin
selectors are covered within this manual and are as follows:

» MECHANICAL COIN SELECTOR

{i) main parts and their part numbers
(ii) possible problems and their correction procedure

» COIN COMPARITOR (CC-16)

{i} main parts and their part numbers

(i) possible problems and their correction procedure
* ASAHISEIKO COIN SELECTOR (AD-SGE)

(i) main parts and their part numbers

(i) possibie problemns and their correction procedure

3D. MID TRIM ASSEMBLY

© - SPTRIMK2.5§



SECTION 4 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

Their functions and.major components.

1. CONTROLLER BOARD * 6. VIDEO DRIVER BOARD
2. COIN-IN PHOTO-OPTIC MODULE 7. DRIVER BOARD

3. CASH BOX PHOTC-OPTIC MODULE 8. DAUGHTER BOARD

4. HOPPER DRIVE BOARD 9. STEPPER MEK BOARD
10. PCB PART NUMBERS '

SECTION 5 WIRING

« CABLES

* LOOMS

= CABLE LOOMS AND FLUOROS
« WIRING DIAGRAMS

SECTION 6 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

¢ COIN SELECTCR * MONITOR
* COIN BLOCK SOLENOID * HOPPER
* DOOR PHOTO-0OPTIC AND s LIGHTS

MECHANICAL DOOR SWITCH - » PUSH BUTTONS
« INSIDE DOOR

SECTION 7 DAY-TO-DAY MAINTENANCE

* CABINET CARE = REPLACING FLUORESCENT TUBES

* PHOTO-OPTICS = CHANGING MAIN POWER FUSE

» TOP BOX » CORRECT COIN-FILLING PROCEDURE
* VDU SCREEN

SECTION 8 QUICK FAULT-FINDING GUIDE

» FAULTS CHART WITH POSSIBLE CAUSES AND THE APPROPRIATE
- SERVICING PROCEDURE

SECTION 9 PART NUMBER INDEX

SECTION 10 CONVERSION OF MACHINE

SECTION 11 SERVICE LOG

" SPT9IMK2.55

et



SECTION 1
MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: MAIN COMPONENTS LAYOUT

DOOR LAYOUT

10. Reflector Assembly
11. Chip Tray Assembly
12. Dig-cast Door Assembly
13. Reel Window Mask

[
SP791MK2.55




SECTION 1

MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: MAIN COMPONENTS LAYOUT

MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER

MAIN FEATURES

« Stateofthe-art electronics
= Advanced security

« Super-strong diecast door, with tripledatch locking bar

e Softtouch play buttons

CABINET LAYOUT

Shown here are the main componants
and their location within the Mk 2.5
Video Machine. See Main Components

‘Part Numbers under ‘Specifications’ in

th_r's section.

1. Hi-Boy Top Box Assemnbly
2. Casino Top Box Assembly
{not shown here)

3. Stepper Mechanism

4. Cabingt Body Assembly

5. PGC Assembiy

6. PSU (Power Supply Unit )

7. Main Switch Boy

8. Hopper Assembly

8. Communications Interface Board
(if appiicable)

© ARISTOCRAT

(9]

« Piayerfriendly graphics and artwork preferred by players

S5P791MK2.55




.

: SECTION 1

MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: SPECIFICATIONS

PHYSICAL PARAMETERS _ : \r ' |
\ ' !
|
- = L
i
g F
£ S
= g
e =
B8
E - :
@ r
; |
b |
.
i
== - = i —
! !
5 g
i
550 mm
216tmm G2
[l
— = I
-
Front of machi .
ront of maching s g -
: : e T &
— &
—11
? 1
- -E- lz

1
103 ,
——en \ Mains cord
200.5 exit hole

Cash Box Apenture in Cabinet

SP791MK2.55 |




SECTION 1

B | MK 2.5 ERIES STEPPER: SPECIFICATIONS

MAINS CORD 1. Thereis a provision for storage of the mains cord inside the

STORAGE DURING Mk 2.5 Stepper machine cabinet. This enables connection to
TRANSPORT . . the mains supply through a hole in the cabinet base {(where

the mains lead is internal through the stand), or through the
rear wall of machine where the mains supply would be from a
wall socket. '

2. The latest machines have a “trap door” in the cabinet rear to
facilitate easier routing of the cord to the rear. '

3. The ‘trap door’ is configured to mount in two positions:

a. in conjunction with the cord grip grommet to rout the cable to
the rear, through the cabinet (Fg 3a);

‘b. this pos'rtic-h is for the cord dropping to the cabinet base and
. blocks the exit hole at the rear (Rg™3b).

4. Sketches below show optional configurations.

Figure 3a Figure 3b

IMPORTANT

Cable grommet/strain relief (illustrated right)
must be fitted to the mains cord where it
passes through the trap door, so as to avoid
wear on cord and strain on the terminals.

@ ARISTOCRAT SPYR1AK2 55




SECTION 1

| MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: SPECIFICATIONS

Weight

Casinao (without handle) 76.5 kg
Hi-Boy(without handle) ~ - = B8l.2kg
Handle Assembly -  4.5kg

Heat Emissions and Current Loadings

Per machine: Current drain per machine at idle ' . 0.6 amps max.
Per machine: Current drain per machine at max. load 0.75 amps max.
Max. heat emission per machine at idle 524.7 kJ (495BTU/HR)
Max, heat emission per machine at max. load 651.8 kJ (B15BTU/HR) -

NOTE: Max. load = Hopper jammed, Light Tower on, Animation on.
Heat emission is total and includes 20% of heat being generated as light.

Power Supply Unit/SMPS5U (Switch Mode Power Supply Unit)
Listed below are compatible fluorescent light drivers and their power supply.

. Power Supply Fluonescent Tube Fluorescent Liga . :
Power Supply Type Visual Descnption Part Nc. Rating Dnver Part No. Supply FCB Connection to Powe”
SETEC Yellow Indicator LED's - 2501-50224 BWatt 250117615 2 pn Maiex

14Watt 250117616

Pari Namber ientification: The Fiuoro Driver PCBs are used in other P5Us {only camponents changed'
The Pant Numbers that do no! apply to that PCH assembly have been struck out on the PCE.

The machine's internal voltages, 5V DC and 24V DC are controlled by the Switched Mode
Power Supply Unit. The unit is factory set to suit the customer's nominated mains power
supply and the mains input voltage is indicated on the plate as shown betow.

Check the operation of the 5V and 24V supplies by observing the LEDs.

NOMINAL VOLTAGE
INDICATED HERE

LOCAL MACHINES
(NSW ONLY)

The current unit is the Ainsworth 3
supplied by Setec,
The indicating LEDs are orange.

IMPORTANT: These power units are only interchangeable as a

complete unii. ' _ K SV LED
‘ _ K 24V LED

© ARISTOCRAT o A _SP791MK2 55




SECTION 1

MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: SPECIFICATIONS |

The Keys

Four keys are needed to operate and service
the machine. To ensure security of the
machine, great care is taken by management
10 ensure that these keys are in safe and
. reliable hands at all times.
1. T-KEY LOCK _
~ The T-KEY is inserted here and turned to
(a) display the electromechanical counters and
{b) unlock the top box access panel. ’
JKEY SWITCH for ‘cancel credit'.
AUDIT METER KEY SWITCH for audit display.
T-KEY LOCK to open main cabinet door.
B-KEY LOCK for cash box door.

A Sl

Audit Master (3) TKoy (1-4) ey (2) . B-Key (5}
Key Cabinet Door Cancel Cradit i Cash Box Door
) and Top Box Kay Key _ Key

NOTE: Keys subject to change

SHOW DATA {AUDM)
KEYSWITCH

OFF
JACKPOT KEYSWITCH AND
- . TOP BOX ACCESS/METER DISPLAY
o ; ]
© ARISTOCRAT A SP7R1MK2.55




SECTION 1
~ MK 2.5 SERIES STEPPER: MAIN COMPONENTS PART NUMBERS

MAIN COMPONENTS AND PART NUMBERS

w———

Audit Meter Key

T-Key: Cabinet Door and Top Box
J-Key: Cancel Credit

B-Key: Cash Box Door

Part Qty Number

Hi-Boy Top Box Assembly 3302-51377
Casino Top Box Assembiy 330251378
Tongue Cabinet Body Assembly (no handle - black) 221252513
Mechanism 5 Reel Assembly 430151425
5 Reel Module 073551435
Lamp 24V 3w 550703447
PCB Assembiy 250140067
Mechanism 4 Reel Assembly 4301-52159
4 Reel Module (73552160
Lamp 24V 3W 550703447
PCB Assembly 250140067
Mechanism 3 Reel Assembly 4001-51779
3 Resl 073551777
Lamp 24V 3w 550703447
PCB Assembly 250140067
PGC Assembiy 2209-15835
PSU Assembly 3112-51421
SETEC PSU 2501-50224
SETEC Fluoro tube drive - 14 watt 2501-17616
Main Switch Box(GPQO; 310850474

Hopper ADH (See Hopper ADH Parts and Part Numbers in Section 3b);
Australian 5 cent ' 380208800
Australian 10 cent 380208799
Austratian 20 cent 380208798
Austraiian 50 cent 380214145
Australian 1 dollar 3802-10494
Australian 2 dollar 380217440

Reflector Assembly

for coins 23mm to 38mm diameter 331051374

Chip Tray Assembly

-Coins up to 38mm diameter 2001-50653

Ciecast Door Assembhy 331709441

Stepper Mechanism Reel Mask: :

5 Ree| 072831557

4 Reel 072851558

3 Reel 072851558

Reflector Panel 331052372




el

I".l

-

INSTALLATION

2. INSTALLATION

CORRECT SITING
re that;
REQUIREMENTS Ensu

—the shrface the machine will sit on is level, well ventilated and
away from hot and humid areas;

—the machine will sit in a dry place;
- the machine will not sit in direct sunlight;

—the base is standard for a Mk 2.5 Video machine, the holes
must align correctly with the cash box on the base (see
'Specifications — Physical Parameters in SECTION 1);

- '—coin entry is aligned,

—-the machine is positioned correctly on base so as not to
overbalance;

- bases should be bolted together where possible for support.

INSTALLATION : Completely check the machine, All machines produced by
PROCEDURE ' " Aristocrat undergo rigorous tests and quality inspections at
. every stage of their manufacturing process. However, the
company cannot guarantee that the machine will not be
damaged during transportation after it leaves the plant.

Unpack the maching and install it on a level base.

» Examine exterior panels of the machine for dents, chips and
Hiustration A broken parts.

Unlock and open the top box and cabinet doors.

Remove the Transit Fastener bolts along the topinside door.
This allows access to the window interior. {See illustration A,
left.) Remove the remaining Transit Fastener bolts from
beneath the Stepper Mechanism (illustration B).

Check that the licence approval and the number have been
supplied to the club (in case of NSW, Australia).

Check that the machine's operating percentage matches with
the statutory declaration provided.

* Inspect the machine interior. Pay particular attention to the
following points: -

PLUG-IN CONNECTORS
L::.«—_z;—_q Check that all connectors are firmly seated, re-plug any
connectors found loose or disconnected.

DO NOT FORCE THE CONNECTION
The parts are matched so they only mate in the proper
orientation,

REMOVE SEAL FROM PROCESSOR CAGE




SECTION 2

| | INSTALLATION

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS (PCBs)

Check for foreign objects sitting on PCBs.

Check that ali PCBs are firmly seated in their sockets.
Check that PROMs are seated correctly in PCB.

Check that Dips Switch settings REFILL and CANCEL CREDIT
are correct for clublicence requlrem-ents (in case of NSW,
Australia).

~ Set Dip Switches according to local regulations as follows:

Switch Bank Two " Swich Bank Three

Switeh No. Cancel . Switch No.
{On/011) R Refill Credit . fﬂn/Uﬂ_} Result
70f AQD 300 " BOff Reel spin sound
BoOff : ‘ 50n Reel attract sound
70n 200 150 " B0n Attract music
8 Off . _ 70n Disable
7 oft 200 100 601 2 minute intervals
BOn ' 70n .
70n 100 50 . _80n 10 minute intervais
Bon 7 o 7off o
601 _ 30 minute intervals
7 Off
HOPPER

Check that the hopper assembly is correctly located and
jocked in position.

MAINS CABLE
Check for any insulation damage.

. EARTH CONNECTIONS
Check the earth wires for good connections.

MAINS VOLTAGE
Ensure that mains voltage specified on the machme s data
plate matches your power supply reguirement.

* Connect power. Cord can be routed out through either hole in
base or hole in rear wall {to use the latter, first remove the
small cover plate). See SECTION 1 under "Specifications”.

© ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




L i

SECTION 2

Depress memory reset button while powering up.

Switch the main power switch on and check all lights and
indicators.

Place machine in robot test mode to check machine
operation (lights, coirdn, monitor operation, optics, etc.,
Give approximately 5 minutes. See SECTION 3A under

{iii) POSSIBLE PROBLEMS AND THEIR CORRECTION
PROCEDURE ~ “Sequential Robot Test and Error Messages”.

Check and record for management the readings on the
electro-mechanical counters. These norHesetable cumulative
counters, with audit performance data, are at a reading of
‘0000000 when first installed in the machine. Factory testing
of the game advances the counters — so management’s
House Accountancy Record sheets start with the numbers
displayed when the machine is being placed into play.

The procedure for initial Hopper coin fiil is:

a. While door is closed insert one coin into coin entry slot.
. This coin registers one credit and is deposited in the
cash box.

b. Wait approximately 30 seconds until screen displays
“CALL ATTENDANT — OUT OF COINS™,

c. Open door, put appropriate number of coins into Hopper
{for correct amount, see Jurisdiction Variations folder ).

d. Press clock initiate button and wait till chimes sound and
“REFILL RECORDED" appears on the screen.

e. Close and lock door.
f. Hopper will discharge one coin. Put this coin back into the
Hopper.

g. Retrieve the original coin from the cash box and put this -
coin into the Hopper.

{Steps 'f and ‘g’ are necessary to bring the total of coins-in
up to the reguired fill number. The refill meter will be
indexed by that amount of coins.)

Coin test machine. Machine is ready for operation.

Compiete the QUALITY CONTROL CARD and return itto the
Aristocrat Service Division. . :

SP791MK2.55




ST

SECTION 3A

SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

3A. SERVICING GUIDE TO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

(i) THE STEPPER ~ The Stepper Mechanism consist of a humber of single reel
MECHANISM ~ modules mounted side by side within the mechinism shelf.
IN DETAIL

Each reel module consists of a single reel independantly
driven by it's own bi-directional stepper motor.

Each module is held in position by right angled lugs, one at
the back and one at the front, located in siots in the
mechanism shelf and secured in place by a retaining lug at
the front of the reel frame.

Reel position monitoring is through an indexing tag (mounted
on the reel) which interupts the infrared light beam, of a
stationary photo-optic unit, once per reel revolution.

To remove the reel and shelf assembly from the machine:

1. TURN POWER OFF. Unplug the 40-way ribbon cable connector
at the rear of the mechanism.

~ 2. Pullin the two springdoaded shelf retaining pins.
3.. Slide the reel and the shelf assembly out,
To remove a reel module:

1. Unplug the module's 15+way lead from the Stepper
Mechanism Controller Board (mounted at the rear).

2. Remove the retaining strap.

3. Lift the thumb tag at the front-of the module to spring the
retainer ug free of the shelf siot.

- 4. Slide the module towards the front of the shelf to clear the
two right angled tags and then lift, making sure that the motor
boss clears the adjacent reel module. )

Stepper PCB Assembly

Reel Module

Strap

Stepper Shelf Assembly

& ARISTOCRAT ) o SP79IMK2.55



SECTION 3A

| SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

SERVICE MODES ~ On opening the door of the machine, the photo-optic and
mechanical door switches change the MPU program to
Service Mode. This rejaxes the machine security.

The *Game invalid” light starts flashing. Function push
button switch 3 “Service Mode 1 and 2" (inside.the door on
the Credit Meter PCB) selects between Semce Mode 1 and 2
‘and vice versa.

Sarvics Mode 1 (On opening the door)
s Normal playing with relaxed security.
» Cash box photo-optic detector disabled.
* No coirvn timing. , '
e Us& credit button, on the coin chute under the selector, to
increment service credits.

* Meter readings disappear after 15-20 seconds during Service
Mode. The previous play mode figures replace them when the
door is closed.

HopperPhato-opbcCourtTest (s-amceMode:L}

1. Open the door.
2. Turn on the Jackpot keyswitch. :
3. Setup 10 credits with the button on the accept/reject chute.
NOTE One press per credit.
This 10 coin test can only 4. Press the "Collect” button.
“be carmied out once per )
door opening. if the 5. 10 coins will pay out into the chip tray, The count is displayed
hopper is empty, proceed "in the "Coins Collected” section on the right side of the dot
as above but break the. matrix display, but the machine meters do not register,
to-optic beam 10 times - -
ﬁamp;n place of step 5. 6. Put the 10 coins back into the hopper.
‘ ' 7. Turn off the Jackpot keyswitch and close the door.
SorviceModeZ(Praﬁ‘SorvieaModellﬂz'button)
This mode is used for testing the reel mechanism. Checks
can be made on reel aitgnment reel position, winning
combinations, etc.
1. Entering Service Mode 2 by pressing "Service Mode 1 and 27

button will bring up the program number and the percentage
- on the dot matrix display above the reel window.

. 2. Press the "Robot” button once and a “bleep” will sound. The
left hand side of the dot matrix will display Reel No. 1. To the
immediate right-of this the dot matrix will dispiay the reel
‘symbol position on the pay line.

. To step the reel backwards through each of the symbol
positions, use the “Collect” push button — one press for each
symbol position.

w

E

To step the reel forwards use the “Reserve” button.

l © ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




SECTION 3A

SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

Service Mode 2 (Press “Sorvice Mode 1 and 2" button)
5. The "Virtual Reel” Concept
MACHINE WITHOUT *VIRTUAL REEL" PROGRAM

when stepping through reels in Service Mode 2, reel symbols
-on the dot matrix dispiay (software display) correspond, in
seguence, with symbols on the reel strip. That is, the software
contains the same number of syrmbols as are on reels.

NOTE | o MACHINE WITH “VIRTUAL REEL" PROGRAM

Consequently, when stepping The number of symbols held in memory may or may not
sequentially through reels in correspond with the number and/or sequence of symbols on
Senvice Mode 2, it must be areel strip. ' .

nhoted that reels may rotate .

more than half a tum to match As shown in the example below, software holds 25 reel

the next (software) position. symbals for a reel. The reel strip contains 20 symbols.
Once on the payline, the dot : . '
matrix verifizs that reel symbol.

EXAMPLE:
SOFTWARE - REEL STRIP
Position Symbol Poslition Symbol

No. No. -

1 . JOKER 1 JOKER
2 7 2 7

3 9 3 . 9
4 e | ACE |— » [3} >
5 10 5 10
6 8 6 8

7 7 7 7

8 9 8 g

9 —» | ACE g QUEEN
10 10 10 10
11 g 11 8
12 7 12 JACK
13 9 13 8
14 —umpm | ACE 14 KING
15 10 15 7
16 g8 16 QUEEN
17 JACK 17 g
18 9 18 JACK
19 KING 19 7
20 7 20 10
21 QUEEN '
22 -9

23 JACK

24 7

25 10

© ARISTOCRAT . SP79IMK2.55

ooy



SECTION 3A

N SERVICING GUIDEI'O THE S'I'EPPER MECHANISM

mmzm SuvieeModeia'IdZ”hrtton)

6. To move to Reel No. 2 press the *Robot” button once.
The left side of the dot matrix will charge to No. 2.

7. Repeat steps 3and 4 (above) for this reel and so on through
all the reels.

— Throughout this the value of any\mnrung combination will be
_ displayed on the right hand side of the dot matrix. -

" -=The machine cannct be played in this mode and readoﬁts -
dlsappearvmenthe door is closed.

8.. To revert back to Service Mode 1, press 'Semce Mode 1 and
2 button (3) again.

On closrrgthe door, wheﬂ'ser in Serwce Mode 2 orl, the
miachine automatically reverts to Play Mode. Meter readings

- 1eturn to those displayed before the door was opened and the

reels spin and return to the last game played position.

& ARISTOCRAT ' SP79IMER.55




EEART. |

@®fzf

SECTION 3A

' | SERVICING oumero THE STEPPER MECHANISM |

* REAL TIME CLOCK
SETTING -

] The real time clock provides time of day, alarm functlon

and date.
The clock should be adjusted after initial power up.
Clock setting is operated by push button switches on the

" dot matrix PCB.

Clock Setting (see illustration opposite)

. Press “Clock Init* button. Thrs places the machine in

ciock mode.

. Press *Show Data” button or turn audit key switch to

set hours in units.of ten..

. Press 'Mem Reset” button to set hours in units of one.
. Press "Robot Hop Reset” button to set time in minutes.
. Press “Show Data” button or turn audit key switch to set

minutes time in Llﬂ[tS of ten.

. Press “Mem, Reset" button to set mlnutes time in units
~ of one.

. Press “Robot Hop Reset button to setnme in seconds
'j Continue as above until seconds - are adjusted. '

Clock Adjustment in Sequence
{Displayed on Dot Mltnx)

a. HDUTS Time

b, Minutes Time

c. Seconds Time |

d. Hours Alarm {needed if pnnter ﬁtted}
e. Minutes Alarm (needed if printer ﬁtted)
f, Seconds Alarm (needed if pnnter ﬁtted\
g Day Date ‘

- h.Month Date
o i Year Date
- Hours : Minutes (14: 30)
| 'Fouowectb,f .
' Day/Monm/Year{15/05/90)

T When the machine is swrtched off, the battery backup on the
- Controller Board provides power for the clock

@ ARISTOCRAT =~ . . ' SP721IMK2.55

i



SECTION 3A

SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

ROBOT TEST

NOTE

The hopper probe and all photo-
optic sensors are considered to
be switches.Hf the coins in the
hopper have reached the probe,
move some away to open the
circuit of this switch.

NOTE

The Robot Test wilf stop in
the Switch test, bleeping
“constantly, if a full hopper
shorts out the probe. To
gontinue the Robot Test
Cycle, disconnect the probe
or move coins away from the
'pmbe.

Don't forget to reconnect the
hopper probe before retuming
1o Play Mode.

To hold any one test, press
“Reserve " button during
Robot Test cycle.

Re-press “Resene " button
and the Robot Cycie
continues.

a

The Robot Test is part of the program which takes the

machine automatically throug’n a series of seif tests as
listed below. :

Megchanism, soienoids, Iamps. photo-optics, meters, door
switches, sound chip, etc., are tested.

- A particular step ¢an be tested continuously by pressing the

“Reserve” button during that step To continue the Robot Test,
press this button again.

Hmvtoﬂpor:te

START
Switch the machine on while holdlng the "Robot Hop Reset”

* button depressed urtil the reels stop. This will place the

machine in the Robot Test mode until the machine is switched
off again. Indicator/animation lamps will flash.

SWITCH TEST

Press the “Play” button until the "bleep bleep” sound is
produced, then press the “Reserve” button. This will hold the
Robot Test cycle in the switch test position. Each correctly
functioning switch, when tested, will produce the “bleep”
sound,

FAULTS

¥ a fault condition is detected the Robot Test will hatt and the
error is displayed on the dot matrix. To continue, press the
“‘Reserve” button and testing will resume.

Robot Test Cycle
This consists of 6 main tests:

LAMP TEST: runs concurrently with all other tests. This
fiashes all lamps. )

SOLENCID TEST: coin biock, handle and diversion are each
pulsed three times.

SWITCH TEST: all inputs are tested. A repetitive “bleep”
signals non faulty switches, when a switch is activated, and
the tested switch is identified on the dot matrix.

REEL MECHANISM TEST: all reels are spun and the reel
mechanism reset. An audible alarm is raised if a fault ocours.

DOT MATRIX TEST: all LEDs are tested

DOOR SWITCH MISMATCH TEST: if a mis-match exists
*Door Switch Fault” is displayed on the dot matrix and an
alarm sounds.

® ARISTOCRAT SP71MK2.55




i

‘e
i

SECTION 3A

| SERVICING GUIDET THE STEPPER MECHANISM

METER DISPLAY

NOTE

FArst audit information can
only be dispiayed when
there is zero oredit or when

" the door is open in Service

Mode 1.

First Audit Display

1. Turn the Audit keyswitch on. This puts the machine
into audit display.

2. Step the display forward through the audit sequence with

the “Collect” button.

3. Use the “Reserve” button to step the display backwards.

4. Turn off the Audit keyswitch to exit.

Machine Motors Displayed (First Audit)

M/cNo. Machine Number
T/Over Tumover (of coins)
T/Wins Total Wins
C/Box Coins in Cash box
C/Crs Cancelled Credits
Stroke Number of Games
Refill Hopper Refill Amount
- Coins In Total Coins In
Coins Out Total Coins Out
5 Coin Games Total Games on Max Bet {where max is 5)
5 Coin Wins Total Wins on Max Bet (where max is 5)
Time ' '
" Date

| ARISTOCRAT | . R _ . SP791MK2.55 §




SECTION 3A

| SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM.

METER DISPLAY

"NOTE

Second audit information
can only be displayed
when there is zero credit
or when the door is open
in Service Mode 1,

NOTE

Resetting of the
secondary meters does
not affect the primary
meters and is intended
as 3 service aid.

n

Second Audit Displxay

“Turn the Jackpot keyswitch on.

Turn the Audit keyswitch on.

Step display forward through audit sequeﬁce with
“Collect” button, ‘

Use “Reserve” button to step display backwards.
Turn off the Audit and Jackpot keyswitches to exit.

Machine Meters Displayed (Second Audit)

-M/c No Machine Number
D/O " Door Openings -
P/E ~ Power Failures
S/T - ~ Short Timeouts
W Long timeouts
INV.C Invalid Coins-Yo-Yo or Coinin Fault
INV.G Invalid Game
ICG 1 coin games
Icw ' . 1 coinwins

206G * 2 coin games
2CW 2 coin wins
3CG 3'coin games
30w 3 coin wins
4CG 4 coin games
ACW 4 coin wins
5CG 5 coln games
5CW 5 coin wins
Time
Date

To Re&et's-econda'y Meters to Zoro

~ Turn on the Jackpot keyswitch,

Press the “Memory Reset” button with the door
Qpen on power up. o

i ARISTOCRAT SPYFIME2 55




ok

SECTION 3A

SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

METER DISPLAY

Third Audit Display

In the event of a “RAM fallure”, the dot matrix will display
"Metering Error”.

- The 3way memory system is used to coliect relevant metered

information, including players credits.
To obtain this information proceed as follows:

. Turn on the Audit keyswitch.
. Step display forward through Audit sequence with the

“Collect” button.

. Press the “Reserve” button to step the display backwards.
-Meter Set 1 will be displayed followed by Meter Set 2 and 3.

Machine Meters Displayed (Third Audit)
T/Over '
T/wins

C/Box_

C/Crs
Stroke
Refil
Coins In
Coins Out
Credit
5CG
BCW

After the relevant information has been recorded,
proceed as foliows:

. Open the main door. .
. Press buttons “Robot Hop Reset”, *Show Data” and

“Mem. Reset” simultaneously while turning on the Jackpot
keyswitch.This will zero the meters.

. Torn off the Jackpot keyswitch, Close the door.
. Turn off and remove the Audit key. The machine is now in

play mode.

. Machine should be fully checked to ascertain the cause of the

"Metering Error” occurrence. In particular, the Controlier
Board battery condition should be checked.

ARISIGCRAT . o SPYPGIMED &S



SECTION 3A

| " SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

INSTALLATION OF
CONTROLLER BOARD
' slot machines.

1. A Controller Board with an MCU module is a direct
" replacement for-any controiler board used in Microstar

On installation, all existing program EPROMs miust be inserted

in the sockets on the module as shown below. Double check
for the correct orientation of the EPROM in its socket.

- Tt -
= BIRE RN -
L UL pe)Tpl e

v
e 000 =

=

Eﬂm

R e

[ r:n_u:'j"“

:

—e E
— —

U™ it
—_— —
Controller Board with MCU module
A] link plug - B} link pluy
3 u, u- [ WKE il “ T Ty
or ¢ @ :
- —- .
& | o
ER . .
[t L) .
o £ : .
= i : :
w() ‘ E . .
- . N
o m ' .
D i {io
2 B Mg
BIC] c v is
a
= @
= e
= Er; PR I
u [ : BlE
! ) ]
= [=] [=] o a ¢
_ﬁ ul us ut 1 Tt
L.E.O. L—-mauntlng SCres Lpar:lng sttaet
FIG.2 Mhen ‘OK',

barcery voltage low

* MCU Module

T ARISTOCRAT

M.C.U. MODULE

SP791MK2.55




| SECTION 3A
SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

INSTALLATION 3. The decoder matching the program must be located in socket
U4. Socket UO is for “parking™ a spare decoder and normally
vacart. ‘

4. Check that pins of link plugs A and B are linked correctly, as
shown below, .
- LINKS CONFIGURATION solder
LINK PLUG A o : 3 .LINK PLUC B | '
| s
63 TN . TN~
32k-orange labels Be-blue latel: 1€n-red Japels | | Br-tive labels
- 1t -reg "32x-orange "
A B A B

- _,r,_ [ . ) ] 4 yi

For 1x32K EPROM
wilh decoder No. 28-(orange lable)

For 2x8K + 1x16K EPROMs
with decoder No. 26 (red label)

& ARISTOCRAT o . SP791IMKZ2.55



SECTION 3A

_ SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

AFTER INSTALLATION
OF REPLACEMENT
CONTROLLER

NOTE

During normal audit display,

- where back-up data is
identical (no mis-match),
only one set of metering
data Is displayed, without
player's credit.

Upon power-up after installation of a replacement controller,
the dot matrix display may show “Metering Error”-
Metering Eror

This only applies to ZE or XA programs.
(1x 32K or 2x 8K and | x 16K)

' Asaresultofa mernory mismatch, a8 rnernory reset must be

carried out. Before doing s0, you must step through the three
sets of audit readouts. Take meter readings for audit .
purposes, as one of the three readouts can be expected to
contain the valid audit data. This proceduwre is as follows:

Turn the *Show data”® keymtd'ton The dot matrix shows
“MFETER SET #1".

. Step through all ‘audit displays by pressing the “Collect”

button. Players credit (if any) will be listed in addition to the
normal audit information.

3. Atthe end of the readout, the display shows "METER SET

#2". Proceed as in step 2.

. When "METER SET #3" appears, proceed again as in step 2.
. To reset memory, turn the Jackpot Keyswitch on, then press

simultaneousty three buttons on the Credit rneter panel -
*HOPPER RESET", "OFTO AUDIT", *“MEM. RESET".

. Turn Jackpot keyswitch off to go into Service mode, or Play

mode on closing the door. All metering is now reset to zero.

. Switch the machine off, depress the memory rest button,

apply power and hold memory reset unti! the reels spin.

AREICRS SPYZIRAED D5




SECTION 3A
SERVICING GUIDETO THE STEPPER MECHANISM

(ii) MAIN PARTS
AND THEIR
PART NUMBERS

& ARISTOCRAT

Part Qty Part Number
Mechanism 5 Reel Assembly 4301-51425
5 Reel Module 5 073551435
Lamp 24V 3W 15 B50703447
PCB Assembly 1 250140067
Mechanism 4 Reel Assembly 4301-52159
4 Reel Module 4 073552160
Lamp 24V 3w 12 550703447
PCB Assembly 1 2501-40067
Mechanism 3 Reel Assembly 4001-51779
3 Reel 3 073551777
Lamp 24V 3w 8 550703447
PCB Assembly 1 250140067
Stepper Mechanism Reel Mask:

5 Reel 1 072851557
4 Reel 1 072851558
3 Reel 1 072851559
Stepper Mech. Shelf Assembly 1 2340-51385
Retaining Strap 1 0985451438

SP721MK2.55



SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

3B. HOPPER UNIT

(i) HOPPER UNIT IN DETAIL

o o © O©o0 ©

1. Upper Coin Probe 8. Spigot (Coin Shetf) - 15. Coin Stirrer

2. Lower Baffie 9. Coin Wiper Spring 16. Connector Lower
3. Carrying Handle ' 10. 24 V DC Motor Probe

4, Photo-optic PCB Emitter - 11. Motor Loom - 17. Bowl Assembly
5, Coin Runner , - 12. ADH Housing 18. Upper Baffie

6. Coin Wiper 13. ADH Input Plug 19. Coin Slider

7. Disc 14, Mounting Bracket Assembly




ey

SECTION 3B

_ SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

WARNING

Never lift, remove or replace
the Hopper by the motor and
the end of the bow! - it may
bend the motor spindie. Use
the handle provided.

The Hopper level is
controlled by a probe fitted
into the wall of the bowl,
Once the coin level reaches
the probe an electrical path
to ground is formed and
incoming coins are diverted
(by meahs of the coin chute
deflector) to the cash box.

WARNING

The moving pans in the
Hopper can cause serious
Injury. Hoppers must not b2
operated with the cover
removed.

© ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55

Removing the Hopper from cabinet

The Hopper is mounted on a quick release bracket assembly
between two guides and is secured in position by a spring
loaded pin. It has a mating electrical connection at the rear.

spring-loaded pin

Coin Runnér Adjustment

Locate the Coin Runner as close to the curb as possible (as
shown abave) without rubbing against the disc or the Spigot
Piate. Use shims (A} as required, tighten nuts (B} and check
for free movement by turning the disc clockwise by hand.

g
&) »"é

‘Gear Box and Motor

There are no individual parts available for the gear box or .
motor. Generally wear is virtually nil and a long trouble-free
service may be anticipated. The motor and gear box should be
replaced as a complete whole unit.

L




£ -

SECTION 3B

1 SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

{(ii) HOPPER PARTS AND THEIR PART NUMBERS

The Disc Hopper assembly and part numbers differ depending on
the denomingtion or ¢oin dimensions used. Likewise, some of the
parts and part numbers within the disc hopper can change to
achieve the same denomination conversion. Refer to the
denomination parts list at the end of this section.

& ARISTOCRAT - . . " : SP791MK2 .55



SECTION 3B

SERVICING GUIDE T0 THE HOPPER UNIT

EXPLODED VIEW

SP791MK2.55

£ ARISTOTRAT



e ol

SECTION 3B

]

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

Ref.

Deacription 7 Required Parl Number
1 ARISTOCRAT DISC HOPPER ASSEMBLY,
REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LISTING OF
ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS IN SECTION 9
2 BOWL ASSEMBLY, ADH 1 220806312
3 PANEL ASSEMBLY, COIN SLIDE COMPRISING: 1 331606316
— PANEL ASSEMBLY, COIN SLIDE, SPOT WELDED 1 223006315
- WASHER, FLAT, ZNC, M6.48x 11.9x 1 12 662604010
—NUT, NYLOC, ZNC, ME 4 661203263
— CLIP, CANDE, 330960002, EQ 4 074303811
~ BALL BEARING, 6x19x6 62677 4 560102491
- SCREW, HEX HEAD, ZNC, M6 x 16 4 5757.02673
4 SCREW, PH/BD, NICKEL PLATED, 3" 3 574102632
4  WASHER, FLAT, M5.16 x 11.1x % 3 662604003
5  COVER, BOWL 1 0920-06305
6  BRACKET, BAFFLE MOUNTING 2 091306082
7 BOLT, BAFFLE MOUNTING, COACH, CHROME, 6 577303906
g, "BSW X 17 _ _
7  SPRING.COMPRESSION 6 100101118
7 NUT, NYLOC, 3" BSW B 660303230
8  BAFFLE, UPPER, (HOPPER BOWL) 1 090506100
9  BAFFLE, LOWER, (HOPPER BOWL) 1 090506099
10  HANDLE, PLUGIN ADH 1 093108514
11  SCREW, BAFFLE BRACKET & HANDLE MOUNTING, 8 575302660
HEX HD, M5 x 12 : ‘_
11 KEPS NUT. BAFFLE BRACKET & HANDLE MOUNTING, 8 660451713
12 SPRING, HOPPER BOWL RETAINING 2 100401009
13 PANEL - HOPPER BOWL PLATFORM 1 094406057
13 SCREW, PAN HEAD, ZINC M3 x 10 4 574602641
13- WASHER, FLAT. L' x 35 0D 4 662203855
13 NUT.HEX.M3 4 661003252
14 SCREW, COIN PROBE, RND HD. 35" Bswx 1 ¥ 1 571202564
14 TAB,QUICKCONNECT, H1168150 1 612003672
14  WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 34" 1 662303880
14 BUSH, INSULATING | 1 061200115
14 WASHER, INSULATING 1 064800116
14 NUT HEX, 34g", BSW 1 6680203224

Bl © ARISTOCRAT 1 SPI9IMK255

—ur



SECTION 3B

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

EXPLODED VIEW

T ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




Y

Ref.
15

16

17
i8
18

21
REF

REF
22
22
23
24
25

27

2B

3
32
a3

35

37

Dnsi:ription

BOWL HOLDER & HOFPER HOUSING
REFER SECTION B FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN

PAWL, SECOND COIN WIPE-QFF,
REFER DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION 8

SCREW, HEX HEAD M4 x 20
WASHER, FLAT, 555" x /45" x 20 BG
BUSH, 2ND COIN WIPER

REFER NOTE 1 IN DENOMINATIONAL LISTING OF
ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS N SECTION 9@

LOOM, PHOTC-OPTIC, DUAL PROBE
COMMON ALL DENOMINATIONS

PCB ASSEMBLY, EMITTER 8 BOARD
(PART OF ITEM 21)

INFRA-RED DETECTOR (PART OF [TEM 21 }
SCREW, TAPTITE, M3 x 10

WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, L/g" INT
LEAF-SPRING, 2ND COIN WIPE OFF
SCREW, C'SUNK HEAD, M4 x 12

WASHER, FLAT, 0BA x 5" x 188G
WASHER, FLAT, %3," x T/15" % 20 BG
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 555"

NUT, M4 |

PLATE ASSEMBLY, BASE HOPPER MOUNTING
HOPPER LOOM, PLUG TO PCE3 |
PCB ASSEMBLY, DC ADH

PIN, QUICK RELEASE PIN

SPRING, QUICK RELEASE PIN

NUT, QUICK RELEASE PIN

M5 KEPS NUT Z/P

SCREW, MOTOR MOUNTING, M4 X 10
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 53"

BRACKET, MOTOR MOUNTING

Required

(B3

e

B o o P NN

P O« T = S O

SECTION 3B

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPP

Part Number

574907022

662203857

061207021

311907304
220107676

631303202
576207251
662303878
100307371
ST4802648
662203863
£622.03857
662303878
661003253
2329.08683
310608780
2501-07100"
063307524
6503107525
063007522
660451713
574802652
662303879
091310021

SP791MK2.55




SECTION 3B

| - | SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

Ref. Description ' Required ~ Part Number

39 DC DRIVE MOTOR 8 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY, 24 DC, 1 . 842010871
$4023TG “SHINKO" . : S

40  PCB/LOOM ASSEMBLY, HOPPER MOTOR, CAPACITOR 1 | 250115285

a1 PN, 345" x 17 LG SPIROL ALLOY 302 ' 1 . 663303312

42  CHUTE ASSEMBLY HOPPER 1 221417468

DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND Pms

) HOPPER PAWL 2KRD SPIGOT PLATE pIsc COIN
COUNTRY DENOM. ASSEMBLY  COIN WIPE-OFF  ASSEMEBLY ASSEMBLY RUNNER
Australia 5¢ 380208800 2001-14623 213006701 200106705 053806334
220V 50Hz 10¢ 380208795 2001-50635 213006700 200107428 0639-1758C
. 20¢ 380208798 2001-14601 213006618 200106622 053505336
L34 3802-10452 2001-14600 2130-0ET00 200107428 0B36-17880

$2 380217445 2001-14601 213006700 200317442 0E35.17980

© ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55

& —



_ | SECTION 3B
SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

EXPLODED VIEW

& ARISTOCRAT ’ SP791MK2.55



Ref.

[v S ¢ ) B R TV S B

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
i8

19

8

23
24
25

Description

HOLDER, BOWL MOUNTING

BOLT, SHOULDER

COVER, SPRING

SPRING, COMPRESSION

COINSTIRRER

SPIGOT PLATE ASSEMBLY

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION &
FOR PART NUMBERS

DISC ASSEMBLY

* REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LUST IN SECTION 2]

FOR PART NUMBERS

SCREW, CHEESE HD, ZINC PLATED, M4 x 35 |
PIN, BEARING AXLE _ ' '
BALL-BEARING, 6 x 10 x 6, 62622

SPRING, BEARING AXLE

NUT, HEX M6

WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 14"

WASHER, FLAT, M6.48 x 11.9x 1
COIN-RUNNER

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LIST JN SECTION 9
FOR PART NUMBERS

HOUSING, HOPPER

BALL BEARING, 8007 222

NUT, NYLOC, ZINC PLATED, M5

- BUSHDRIVE BOSS BEARING CLAMP

CLAMP, CABLE, H902/150

SCREW, HEX HEAD, M6 x 12
SCREW, PN HD ZNC M5 x 32
SPRING,COMPRESSION _
WASHER, FLAT, 34" x 14 x 20BG
NUT NYLOC, ZNK M5

Required
1

NoORNOR O W Wk (O

N Y N T T N

4

SHIM/SPACER FOR COIN RUNNER PACKING - 0.010" thickness
—0.050" thickness

& ARISTOCRAT

SECTION 3B

| SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

Part Number
032007102

-0B090E0TE

071306075
6501-06325
0743068074

575014631
063307368
560102492
650107365
6610 03255 -

B62303882

662604010

031307103
560102480
661203263
061206072
581903591
5757-02672
575410653
100101118
662203860
661207718

662503851
662503892

SP791MK2.55




| SECTION 3B
SERVICING GUIDE TO THE HOPPER UNIT

(iii) POSSIBLE PROBLEMS AND THEIR CORRECTION PROCEDURE.

Hopper Fault Finding

PHOBLEM PROBABLE CAUSE/SOLUTION
*Call Attendant - Out of Coins™ - ~Faultymotor
Hopper will not tum and times out . ~Jammed or seized disc drive
— Broken wires or terminals on mator
o . - Bent coin runner jamming disc
Hopper motor turns but - Broken tooth in gearbox
not disc drive _
Hopper operates bit no _ ~ Blocked coin chute in Hopper
¢oins baing issued ~ Coin runner bent, worn or out of adjustmert
causing colns to be depos:ted in '
. hopper
Coins short payed to chip vay . - Coins are passing Hopper optic
and being counted before dropping
back 1 the hopper
— Misaligned eoin chute
- Faulty Hopper board
- Faulty or dirty optics
Coing over-payed from Hopper - '~ Fautty Hopper board
- Fautty or dirty optics
IMPORTANT

Never lift the Hopper by the motor and end of bowl. This can bend the motor spindle. Always use

tha handle. To remove the Hopper, first switch the power off, It the qmck release pin, and slide
the Hopper forward using the hamﬂa

& ARISFOCRAT -~ © .+ "o ~SP79IME2.55



SECTION 3C
SERVICING UlDE T0 THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

3C. COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

Because of different coin/token sizes used worldwide, the
Mk 2.5 Video machines incorporate one of three different

types of coin selector. :

- MECHANICAL SELECTORS
Mechanically measure size, mass and magnetic
guality of coins. ' o

. COIN COMPARITORS (CC-16)
Compare size and metallic consistency of coins to a standard
fitted coin. .

ASAHI-SEIKO COIN SELECTORS (AD-86E)
Compare metallic characteristics of coins 1o electronically
programmed parameters.

For parts configurations for Mechanical Selectors. CC-16 Coin
Comparitors and AD-B6E Asahi-Seiko Coin Selectors see
SECTION 4 under *3. Cash Box Photo-optic Module™.

Coin Entry

The coin acceptor assembly is held in place by a retaining clip.
the coin acceptor is located-inside the door directly under the
_ coin entry. '

Faulty coins trapped in @ Mechanical Selector ar Asahi-Seiko
Selector can be returned to the chip tray by pressing the coin
reject button. This function is not available with CC-16 Coin
Comparitors.

1. Coin Selector

2. Coin Selector reining clip

3. Coin Chute .
4. Coirvin PCB Assembly

5. Cash Box Detector Assembly
6. Volume Control PCE

——t

© ARISTOCRAT . - : P . SP7T91MK2.58




SECTION 3C

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

Offset Coin Entry Fitting lnstructions

The Offset Coin Entry is a direct replacement for the coin
entry used on Microstar and Video Machines in $1 and $2
Aust. models.

Ftting is simple and can be done without removing the Mid
Trim panel (which in some cases can be difficult).

The procedure for refitting is as follows:

Remove the comparitor

Remove the two screwssecuring the coin entry and Iift out.
'Assemblé new coin entry leaving the nuts loose.

Ft the coin entry into the Mid Trirm with a right to left morion
and tighten the nut nearest the latch bar while pushing the
coin entry towards the hinge as far as the free movement will

. allow. Tighten the other nut and recheck both nuts for
tightness. '

5. Coin test and adjust the comparitor mounting if rquired.

PR

£ ARISTOCRAT SP/91MK2.55




SECTION 3C
- SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

‘'MECHANICAL COIN SELECTOR

{i) MAIN PARTS AND THE-R PART NUMBERS

@50 |
o @@ . :
2 B :
! 0 |
O
m . .
~ e ,
| (1) | (5]
1.Gate Assembly 4. Kicker
2. Cradie Assembly 5. Separator
3. Magnet ' . '
Main Parts | Denom. Part Number
Coain Acceptor Unit ' 5 cent 620507185
Coin Acceptor Unit 10 cent 620503080
Coin Acceptor Unit 20 cent 620503081
Gate Assembiy 5cent 6207-14268
Gate Assembly : 10 cent 6207-14269
Gate Assembly _ 20 cent 6207-14270
Cradle Assembly Beent 6207-14267
Cradle Assembly 10 cent 620703113

Cradie Assembly 20 cent 620703114

SP791MK2.55




SERVICING GUIDE T0 THE CIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

(ii) POSSIBLE
PROBLEMS AND
THEIR CORRECTION
PROCEDURE

2.

3.

SECTION 3C

This coin selector is factory adiusted for a specific coin
denomination and normally needs no resatting, other than

that requ1red during routme Servicing to accomrnodate normal
wear.

Inserted coins are checked for oversize diameter by the gauge
and housing at the mouth of the selector.

They are checked for correct diameter and weight by the
selector cradie. An accepted coin tiits the cradle which toggles
to tip.the coin onto the rail.

They are checked for undersize thickness by the gap between
the rail and the housing. Thin coins drop through to reject.

They' are checked for mag'netic content by the selector -
magnet. This magnet also checks the coin travel. Steel clings,
copper slows down and rolls off into reject, brass and zinc

‘overshoot the opening and drop into reject. The gap between
© the magnet and the housing Is screw adjusted to allow a ‘new’

coin to pass.

Coins are also checked for bouncability by the selector amnl
valid coins are bounced into the selector chute. Softer metal
falls short and harder metal hits the kicker, falls into the chute
separator and drops back into reject.

A coin lockout solenaid is fitted to reject coins during payout,
cancel credit, fault condition or when the machine is turned

off. lts finger inserts through holes between the kicker and
separator.

Maintenance and Adjustments

Spilied drinks and dirty coins can create problems s0 it is
important to keep the coin selectors clean.

To remove the selector unit from the machine, spring open the
retaining clip wide enough to clear the top locating pin. Tiit the
unit forward, then pull it up.uards and outwards from its
seating siots.

Selector Body

Clean with methyiated spirits and keep it dry. Do not oil or
grease. Check for free movement of the cradie assembly and
undersize lever (if fitted).

Use a pipe cleaner to clean the cradie beanngs and iubricate
with graphite or lead pencil.

Check the magnet for filings

O ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




Bt

A

‘ SECTION 3C
SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

Magnet

Turn the screw on the magnet housing counterclockwise until
a new coin jams at the magnet (when dropped in the selector
vertical). Turn the screw clockwise until the coin just passes,
then turn Lgto L/smore.

Separatior (not used on some coins}
Start the separator on the right. Test with coins while moving
the separator to the left until all desired coins are accepted.

Kicker

Start the kicker on the left. Test with coins while moving it to
the right untii all desired coins are accepted. There is no fixed
setting for this and adjustments are made by trial and error.

© ARISTOCRAT . ST . SP791MK2.55




SECTION 3C
SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

COIN COMPARITOR (CC-16)

(i) MAIN PARTS AND THEIR - O
PART NUMBERS

COIN COMPARITOR

‘Main Parts | o Part Number
CC16 Coin Comparitor 3109-12312
‘Includes connecting loom. )

The Coin Comparitor is multi-denominational and is replaced
as a unit on an exchange basis. o '

'5 Power
= Supply
E s _
3 —  YELLOW SN 20V-30V DC or AC
—  ORANGE - - 12v-20V DC or AC
.............. L BLACK — OV Common
Connector

CC-16 Power Cord Connection
1. Optional 470 ohm resistor for 50V DC or AC operation.

2. Power cord is supplied with yellow or Qrange'wire.' depending on
voltage specification of cord, '

® ARISTOCRAT. -~



SECTION 3C

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

(ii) POSSIBLE " Potentiometer Adjustment

PROBLEMS AND
THEIR CORRECTION Each Coin Comparitoris factory ad}usted to give excellent

: discrimination against stugs. However, some slugs may need
PROCEDURE ~. afiner adjustment:

1. Ad}ust potentiometer CW until the slug is rejected.
insert proper ¢coin to ensure accurate acceptance.
3.  Repeat steps 1 and 2 if necessary.

!0 :

K a mechanism is rojecting small portion of coins

1. Rotate front trim pat anticlockwise to improve
~scceptance rate.

2. Check for contamination inside rnechanism that is causing
© 42 or 16 to stick.

3. Check that 12 moves freely and is not rubbing on 14.

4. Tune circuit by placing a CRO probe on the free pinof a 17A
. and, with sample coin removed from mechanism, adjust two
allen key screws on 17 for minimum AC signal on CRO.
(A good quality digital multimeter may also be used using the
200mV AC range.) See below for details.

& ARISTOCRAT SP7RIME2 .55




e

NOTE

Minimum mV AC only
required - this may vary
between units.

NOTE

It is advisable to use a new
coin as old coins may be

distorted and/or undersized,

thereby affecting the
diameter E3ugng faciliyy.

SERVICING GUIDE TO THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

SECTION 3C

When using a Muitimeter to adjust
CC-18 Coin Comparitor

. Remave sampie coin from coin comparitor.
. Using the digital meter, select AC millivolt range. ‘
. locate test pin (pin 4 on the Sway connector in centre/right of

comparitor.

. Position probe in pin 4 and other probe to ground.
. Adjust two allen screws 1o give minimum voltage reading

{somewhere in the vicinity of .005 volts AC).

Installing the sample coin - turn power off

Looking at the front of the Comparitor, slide (without lifting) the
sensor coil assembly to the right. Replace the sample coin-
blank with the desired coin, and then carefully release. In
most cases, the coin will automatically seat itself. When
properly seated, the coin will rest firmly between the sensor
coin assembly and the ribs on the rail insert.

SP7R1IMK2.55



SECTION 3C

SERVICING THE COIN SELECTOR AND CHUTE

ASAHFSEIKO COIN SELECTOR (AD-86E)

(i) MAIN PARTS
- AND THEIR
PARTNUMBERS

NOTE

The selector and control .
box (illustrated) are
individually matched and
COme as one unit.

(ii) POSSIBLE
PROBLEMS AND
THEIR CORRECTION
PROCEDURE

Main Parts Denom. Part Nomber
Asahi-Seiko Coin Selector (complete unit ) 1 620651775
Asahi-Seiko Coin Selector (compiete unit ) $2 620651776
(Australian $1 and $2 coins)

Elsctronic Coin Salsctar AD-BSE

This coin selector is factory set for a specific coin
denomination and needs ne resetting.

Removal from the machine

To remove the AsahiSeiko AD-8SE coin selector from the
machine:

. Spring open the retaining clip wide enc_:ugh 1o clear the top

locating pin.

. Tiit the unit forwards.
. Lift it upwards and outwards from its seating slots far enough

to be able to reach the control box connectors.

. Unplug the 2-way and the 6way connectors from the control

box and remove the selector.
General $pecifications

Power voltage: 11vDC-13vDC
Power consumption: 100ma
Positioning use: Upright or within 2 degrees
' in any direction
Reguired interval
of insertion: 0.5 seconds -
Operating temperature: 0°C-60°C.
Storing temperature: 20° C.-+80° C,
Humidity range: 80% (however, prevent
- condensation)
Weight 320 g (including control board)

e ARISTOCRAT - oo [ . SP79IME2SS




SECTIDN 3D

MID TRIM ASSEMBLY

3D. MID TRIM ASSEMBELY

PUSHBUTTONS AND COIN ENTRY
(TEMS 2 TO 10 INCLUDED) g insert Labe/

PUSHBUTTONS MID TRIM COMPONENTS (Note: shown is only one of a range available;

Part Quantity Part Number
i, PANEL-MIDTRIMNO.7 1 031552352
2. P/Button RCT2 1 641651086
2.. P/Button -Small 5Q CP Lamp 24V 2W W 2 6416-19498
2. P/Bution Rectangular WHITE 1 6416-51087
2. Retainer P/Button 1 0948-52700
3. R4 x 10 CSNK S/T SCREW 12 577551821

12. Retainer 1 0948-52700

DIE-CAST COIN ENTRY COMPONENTS (Note: shown is only one of & range available)

Pari ‘ Quantity Part Number

4, BODY, Coin Entry 1 061602412

5. WASHER, 34g" Shakeprool 2 662303880

6. SCREW, M5 x 10 CH Ha. . 2 575102657

7. SCREW, M4 x 12 C/Sk. : 2 574802648

8.  BACKPLATE, Denomination Variable

— see Section 38 under *DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS™

8.  SPRING, Reject Bution 1 100101108

10. REIECT PIN : 1 : 083300868

11. CIRCLIP, A/SCO-B208 { 54&") 1 662703978

PLASTIC COIN ENTRY COMPONENTS (Not shown) .

Part Quantity Part Number

4, BODY, Coin Entry : 1 071150317

5. WASHER, 34g" Shakeproof . 2 662303880

6. SCREW, M5 x 10 CH Hd. 2 575102657

7. SCREW, M4 x 12 C/Sk. 2 574802648

a. BACKPILATE, Denomination Variable

-— see Section 3B under *DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS"

Q. SPRING, Reject Bution 1 100101106

10. REJECTPIN 1 070850318

11. CIRCLIP, A/SCO-8208 [ 54&") 1 062703878

SP791MK2.55



s

.

- SECTION 4
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

4. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

in the event of any circuit board problem, replace the PCB in
guestion and return the apparently malfunctioning PCB to the
Aristocrat Service Centre, ‘ ' a

o s)

|

g 10)

i
1. Volume Control PCB 7. Stepper Mechanism
2. Cash Box Detector Module PCB on Mechanism
3. Daughter Board 8. Meter Board
4, Coirdin Detector Module 9. Driver Board
5. Credit Meter PCB 10.Controller Board/MCL
6

. Reel Window PCB 11.Hopper Drive PCB

© ARISTOCRAT S s U SP791MK2.55



| ‘ o | SECTION 4
PINED CIRCUIT BOARDS

U4 UZ6 - UmMs Uext

A] ink plup \ \ / B] link plug
3 B-16% Ukl 1025 1 ung V0T [ 16-32 PRYT;
orl.e-lor ¥ \ Rd Bl .
#d .
40r

4

(eweb jo ewep)
WS "L8E°[8 10/BI94S

L=

DUUUU% = O00¢~
i

=
s & _ e
18 oD 3.6 vou!
‘]' A . ,:,- 5 BATIERY
R L~ © (=] o B =]
) ul us s ub u7 @ uu\
L'1(1--1:'.-13. l—m'ounting SCrew \-parking socker
FIG.2 When "ON", .
Battery Voltage is low ] M.C.U. MODULE
NOTE ' 1. Stepper Coniroller Board
Some programs require- The Controller Board receives input inforrmation via driver
up to 4 EPROMs. “board from the various devices such as play buttons, door

" security optics, coirdn optics, coin-out optics, hopper probe,
etc. The controlier then acts on the information with respect to
the game’s program characteristics and produces the
appropriate output response. For example - drive animation
lights, drive hopper (coilect), operate coin divert solencid.
These outputs are actioned by the driver board.

The Controller contains the three sets of electronic meters
in battery backed RAMs UG and U7. The RAMs also hold
information such as credits and iast game played reel
positions. '

The controller has provision for 4 EPROMs. They are:

e U41 '

e U26

* UMB

* UEXT

& ARISTOCRAT SP791ME2.55




PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

SECTION 4

The version of the decoder depends on the program. The table
below shows the correct decoder for the program and
onﬁguranon of the machlne

< b ]
Tl - 3
s M OG el E=
ERRH AR R L
2 ki N s P e
et ECm “‘E"p[,m:
L2 ED U —— <. Pcc'
reli 0L D= ) o
FEET L L=
! i 0 — -
CLOAEs irno ol ,
EEFr—=— Frt" i
SR — Ll T
e iR - e
LR N
:"';:—.—-‘0:“-‘--7 : S re.
i:___::‘__ i,____"‘"__l._!é- Lo,
ClEi- g S M oca
L Esn Al =R |
L n E
MesFs ¥ e & A7 22 |
';j:'::".:l-;,_;"—‘_F |
ssp it —ibl L T
n,EE'l—s-— i-_::-_ T
E S E e N
. e AN
: . - :
| = 7 f'::'_l
Let

o

-
| —

Jrep Bt e
pun } |‘

= r— 3

i, : “

S e a

T L - -
—LL—:~¥—5F;:: ™
T E R m-— Lo b cd
HIREI o —
EEE— LL: Y
E—= [om—y

& ARISTOCRAT

PROGRAM SERIES

Program Code  No. of PROMs

i “2x16K
Decoder No. 25
Part Number: 120214236

Program Code  No: of PROMSs.
i 2x 16K
1x 8K

Decader No.26

Part Number: 1202-15204

Program Cade ~ Ho. of PROMs
W 4x3K
Decoder No. 28

Part Number; 120217458

Label Color  Socket
Red . Ud41,U26
Red

Label Cobur  Socket
CRed  U4L,U25
Blue umMB
Red

Label Color  Socket
Oraange 1551
Orange

SP7RIMIEZ.55




. SECTION 4

| | PRINTED CIRCUI BOARDS

I N R

S

Switch Bank Two : Swheh Bank Thres
Switch No. Cancel Switch Na.
{On/0ff) Refill " Credit ) {On/0ff) ’ Result
7 Off 400 300 - boff . Reel spin sound
BOff 5 on : Ree! attract sound
70n 200 152 - &60r Attract musz
8O : 70~ Disab:=
7 Of 200 - 100 6O 2 minute intervals
~80n . . 70n
70n 100 53. . 60 ~ 10 minute intervas
-80n ‘ : ' - TOf : _
60T 30 minute intervals

70ft -

© ARISTOCRAT ) . SP791 MK2.55




SECTION 4

- PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

j A 'J

Tﬁ*_ —
U

1

A U | s | s

I U

[ |
' _]nananann[ [

I | —

g

V

© ARISTOCRAT

Controller Board

PROM Identification — Reel Mechanism

. Earlier mode! Controller Boards used chips 1 x 16K, U41, 1 x

BK, U26 and 1 x 8K, UMB with No. 26 decoder in U4.

. Current models used a 1 x 32K chip, U41 with No. 28

decoder in U4,

. Coloured labels are used to identify the programmed chips,

the label denotes the size of the. EPROM thus;

L/blue BK

Red 16K
Orange - = 32K
L/green 64K

. Information is typed on the label thus:

Version Capacity Program IC socket [Payout %

No.1 x* No. 1161 Na./41 /BLS5
Combination Sound PROM Sound PROM Mech. ID
Name Bumper Catch ~ Versikn 5 No. /003 M
NOTE

On the Mechanism ID -~ SM = Stepper Mechanism
& - AM = Atias Mechanism

SP791MK2.55



SECTION 4

| ~ | ~ PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

- 2. Coin-in Photo-optic Module
A quickrelease optic module is standard for all denominations
and is interchangeable between coin in and cash box counting
positions. In use as a coindin optic, the infrared module
detects the passing of a validated coin into the machine.
Any movement of the coin in the opposite direction through
the optic will cause the machine to enter a ‘coirdn’ alarm
{yoyo alarm).

‘3. Cash Box Photo-optic Module

‘The same photo-optic module as above but when used in the
cash box counting position detects validated coins entering
cash box.

Pa'ts configurations for Mechanical Selectors, Coin
Comparitors and Asahi-Seiko Electronic Coin Selectors

MK 2.5 STEPPER COINAN AND CASH BOX
SELECTOR ASSEMBLIES

" “There are.two types of coindn cash box detector assemblies
used. Part No. 3109-51433 is for use with CC-16 Coin
- Comparitors and Mechanical Selectors.

Part No. 3109-52684 is for use with Asahi Seiko Electronic
Selectors, Coin Comparitors and Mechanical Selectors. Refer
to the list for appropriate looms and note positions of shunt
connectors which vary according to type and usage.

| ‘MK 2.5 STEPPER COINS IN AND CASH BOX DETECTOR PARTS
Configuration fitted with Coin Comparitor: (3109-12312)

C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2 310852684
{oom C/Entry Detector 1 310951687
" Loom C/Box Detector 1 310952132
Shunt Connector 1 611209640
Atted with Mechanical Selector:
(5¢c 6205-07185), (10c 6205-03080), (20c 6205-03081)
C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2 310952684
Loom C/Entry Detector 1 310951687
Loom C/Box Detector 1 310952132
Shunt Connector 1 611209640
Coin Block Solenoid Assy. 1 311450783

3104.514%s 51009-514%85
Lo i CASH BON
PLE a.ssz\mz_\ PCR ASS!‘_“BL\

i ARISTOCRAT ' SPY91MK2.58




SECTION 4

"PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

4109-32684 .! 3109-520b4
coin CaSH BON
PCH ASSEMBLY ' . PCB ASSEMABLY

 Fitted with Mechanical Selector/Coin Comparitor:

C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2 3100952684

Loom C/Entry Detect/Emit PCB Assy 1 310951687

Loom C/Box Detector o i 310852132

- Shunt Connectors {jumper) ' 1 611209640

Coin Block Solenoid Assy 1 311450783
(Mechanical Selector Only) , :

1 310512312

_Coin Comparitor

3109-520h4

COIN 1IN
PLCB ASSEMBLY

B (U

3109-37084

S| caskoBOn
E - PLB ASSEMEBLY

Hj

MK 2.5 COINAN AND CASH BOX DETECTION
PARTS CONFIGURATION when fitted with Asalv-Seiko
. Blectronic Selector:

 Asahi-Seiko Blectronic Australian $1 Selector . 620651775
Asahi-Seiko Flectronic Australian $2 Selector 620651776

foom 310951688
C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2 310952684
Loom C/Entry Detect/Emit PCB Assy. 1 310851687
Loom C/Box Detector 2 310852132
Shunt Connectors (jJumper} 1 611209640

1 310951688

Loom Coin A_ss/PCB

5 ARISl_OCRAl ' SP/RIMEZ.55



SECTION 4

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

A 51597
11
L
- o
ASSY. _ -3 Enmn
09. '
3106 514313- ~ 50432
5: V' l_l: "1 Del. i
. Cash Box ; 5 4..1 C/B Det.
Detector - ,
DAUGHTER P.C.B.
n .
Tl
1 3
ASSY.
3109-51433 | 50481
1.
5. — /
Cash Box
Detecior
With Mechanical Sefector use shunt 09640 When a Mechanical Sekector or Coin Comparitor is
and coin block solenoid Joom 50783, . : used, tie back the 4way coin block solenoid,
09640 o /
- 51687 ~
1 4 : - C/B Sul.
ASS\ 1. o~ <4
3108-32684 -1 :
_ . | - Emu
' +3
8 A 1 Dt 1
Cuin-in ‘s 4..1 C/B Dew.
Detecior
DAUGHTER P.C.B.
- .
Sl
104
ASSY. )
| 3109-52684 S
= t
R \ |
~ 52132

Cash Box Detector

4 ARISTOCRAT SP7?1MK2.55




SECTION 4

| PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARDS

4. Hopper Drive Board _

Mounted on the hopper, the Hopper Drive PCB controls the
operation of the 24V DC hopper motor while acting as an
interface between Coinout Photo-optic Count information,
hopper level and the driver /controller board.

5. Steppor Mechanism PCB

The Stepper Mechanism PCB performs the
foliowing functions: o

» Acts on messages from machine controiler.

« Spins and stops the reels in the positions indicated to it by
the m;hine controiier. ) ‘

"« if winhing combinations are displayed, it will flash lights
behind the symbols.

« Determines the reel stopping position using the flag as 2
reference point on each revolution as it imterrupts the photc-
optic detector. '

« If the reel detector fails or is tampered with, the controfler

sends the appropriate messages to be dispiayed on the credit
-meter. '

» Generates the “reel stop” and"reel spin” sounds.

€. Driver Board

Operates all Iamps, solenoids and motors with the exception
of the Stepper Mechanism motors and lamps.(Also most
inputs go through the Driver PCB.)

© - SP79IMK2.55



SECTION 4

N PRINTED CIRCUIT EOARDS

Pupp

7. Daughter Board

Situated on.the reflector p'anel of the door, this acts as an

interface between input devices, output devices and the

driver /controller boards to which it is connected by two ribbon

cables via the mmher board.

B. Hemory Board

Mounted underneath the microprocessor box, it may contain a

9. PCE Part Numbers

Controlier Board .

-~ Coirdin Photo-optic Module
.—Cash Box Photo-optic Module
Hopper Drive PCB

Daughter Board

Stepper Mechanism PCB
Credit MeterPCB
Volume Contrel PCB .
PCBA - Reel Window Lamps

Mother PCB
Driver Board

@ ARISTOCRAT

: number of differemt configurations depending on the
requiremnents of the customer.

DACOM Serial Communications

Logic Serial Communications

Machine Number Rotary Switches :
“Provide extra memory for microprocessor {export versions)

2501-14426
3109-52684
3109-52684
250107100
250106829
250140067
250140061
250107784
250140002

2501-16337
250105933

SP791MK2 .55




SECTION 5

5. WIRING
CABLES

Part Quantity Part Number
1. Loom, Mother to ADH M/STV 1 310510018
2. Loom, Mother PCB to Mechanism 1 311851500
3. Loom. 14W Rouro Extension - Door panel 1o refiector 1 310951522
4. Loom, K/SW Loom Meter Lamps D/D 1 310907074
5. Loom, Fluoro Reflector Loom Assembly CSN T/Box 1 - 310551598
Floro Reflector Assembly MK 2.5 H/TB 1 310550271
6. Loom, 14W Flouro Extension - T/Box reflector 1 3108-50478
7. Loom, Key Switch Jackpot D/D 1 - 310907078
8. Loom. R/C Loom Mother to Credit Meter 1 311816070
8. Loom, Mains to Power Suppiy 1 310950489

& ARISTOCRAT ‘ e : Sl SP791MK2 55



SECTION 5

o

- .
2~
i ‘: £ “3‘ To Power Supp.,
LT b1
A ol \I 1 | ‘
© A2
N
: ; E\i 2]
\r
py!
/1 P
Part Quantity Part Number
Loom, Coin Block Solenoid
{Mechanical Selector only, not shown) 1 311450783
1. Loom, Cash Box Detector Loom Assembly 1 310852132
2. Loom, Assembly Speaker M/S Video 1 312000687
3. Loom, Photooptic Coin Entry Emiter 1. 311807269
4. Loom Door Panel Fluoro 1 310550479
5. Sol. Cash Box Deflector and Loom Assembly 1 3114.50738
6. Loom, Reel Window PCB Loom 2 310950486
7. Loom, Door Security Detector 1 311951495
8. 14 Watt Fluro Exiension - DR PNL Reflector 1 310951522
g. Tube - Fluoro F14T8/CW 15" 1 5506-18601
10. Loom, Door Top Flouro 1 310550480

© ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




: SECTION 5

CABLE LOOMS

Part Quantity Part Number
1. R/C Loom, Mother to Door BTM 34W 1 311807197
2. R/C Loom, Mother to Door BTM 40W 1 311807198
3. R/C Loom, Mother to Power Supply 1 311814664
4. R/C Loom, Mother 1o Credit Meter 1 311816070
5. P/OFT Door Switch Assembly EmitterS/M (hot shown on di ) 1 310851549
B. Loom Assembiy Door Switch — Mother PCR : 1 310952002
7. Switch D/B -H772200 1 641603633

© ARISTOCRAT . - SP791MK2.55




SECTION 6

B | ~ PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

6. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

THE ROUTINE TO
FOoLLOW

wap

wh e

ENOO AW R

COIN SELECTOR (see Coin Selector Section 3C of this manuai)

Remave, clean and check all adjustments.
Refit Coin Selector.
Coin test.

* COIN BLOCK SOLENOID

Check operation on power up and power down, check
adjustment of blade.

Tighten securing screws.

DOOR PHOTC-OPTICS AND MECHANICAL DOOR SWITCH

inspect optics for daniage and alignment.
Inspect loorm connections on mechamc:al switch
for possnble bad joint.

lNSIDE COOR

Connections of all plugs/sockets for iooms, switches, etc.
Routing of wiring (not shorted or trapped).

Check the setting and operation of the coin divert solenond
Adjust if necessary.

Check adjustments on door locking bar, and re-adjust if
necessary (security). )
Clean and align optics.

STEPPER MECHANISM

Check plug connections.
Enter robot test and check reel spin. Re-adjust, if necessary.

HOPPER

Remove Hopper.

Check condition of 16 way 'Honda' plug and socket.
Inspect coin exit runner, adjust and tighten if necessary.
Check second coin wiper pawl.

Ensure that Hopper PCB is secured firmiy.

Check Photo-optic loom.

Check operation of Hopper probe and tighten.

Clean optics.

With Hopper unit out, check securing of all ribbon cables and
loorns, and mspect for damage. Check PSU mounting nuts
and earth strap. Check memory/meter drive board is secured
firmty, and ribbon cable connections secure, clean shelf,

- Replace Hopper unit and carry out Hopper test with door open.

© ARISTOCRAT - . ' ‘ SP79IMK2 55




SECTION 6
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

LIGHTS

1. Place machine in robot mode (Refer to SECTION 34 for robot
mode sequence) and inspect all an;matson bulbs, couns played
bulbs, etc. _

2. Replace any burnt out globes

PUSH BUTTONS

- 1. inrobot mode, enter the push button test.
2. Check button descnptlon with that dnsplayed on the
Display | Panel.

D ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55




SECTION 7

Figure D |

Figure F

Ropot
Hop  Smem  bem  Frin!
Rese!  oaiz  Reset  Dalz  Cleck

u: ARISTOCRAT

DAY-TO-DAY MAINTENANCE

CHANGING MAIN POWER FUSE

_ The fuse is located on the front of the Main Switch box (on the
inside lower right-hand wall of the cabinet, next to the Cash
Box chute — Rgure D).

To change fuse; unplug the machine from its main poWer
source. Unscrew fuse cap and replace the fuse (6A AC rating
quick actlon) . .

'CORRECT COIN-FILLING PROCEDURE .

When the Hopper is empty, the machine will go intc 2
‘Lock-up’ and display a ‘OUT OF COINS' rnessage

Correct refill procedure:

1. OPEN.DOOR.
. REFILL HOPPER with the appropriate number* of coins

(Hgure E}.

.- PRESS ‘CLOCK INITIATE' BUTTON (Fgure F) and wait until

you hear the chimes sound and the message ‘REFILL
RECORDED' appears on the Credit Meter diSpaly

. CLOSE and LOCK DOOR.
. The coins {credits) still owing to the player are now dispensed

into the coin tray, and the Credit Meter and Pay Out meters
register accordingly, :

. The machine is now ready for play.

= For appropnate coin fill amount check Junsdtctlons
varlatlons folder.

SP791MK2 55

-



SECTION 7

~ DAY-TO-DAY MAINTENANCE

7. DAY-TO-DAY MAINTENANCE

Figure A

ol

i

Figure C

'@

W ARISTOCRAT

If necessary, house staff can repiaoe a ﬂuorescent tube,
clean the cabinet exterior and check and clean the Hopper
Photo-optx:s

However, it is the responsibllity of the service techrucnan to
regularty check and ¢lean the other photo-optics and replace
the mains fuse when this becomes necessary. '

- Ongoing maintenance invoives the following activities:

~

CABINET CARE
To clean cabinet and Top Box exterior use a nonabrasive
household cleaning solution or spray.

PHOTO-OPTICS .

Hopper optics shouid be checked periodically for cleanliness.

. TOP BOX

1. Visual inspection of all seoondary lamps
2. 14 W fluoros. :

STEPPER MECHANISM WINDOW

To access window interior, i’ele_ase the retaining clips on the
inside of the door. . . _

REPLACING FLUORESCENT TUBES
Top Box Tube:
Open main door and turn power off.

Remove Top Box artwork panel. (To do this, first insert and
turn Tkey — Figure A. Push up the artwork panei, then lift it
forward and pull down.) You can now rotate the tube 90°,
then pull it ciear of both sockets, Figure B.

To insert the new tube, the procedure is reversed — the tube is
pushed into the sockets and locked into place by rotating tube
80° in erther direction. ‘

Bottom panel tubes:

After ensuring that the power is swiiched OFF, access the tube
by reaching down behind the refiector panel — Rgure C. Rotate
the tube 907 tiil it can lift clear of its end sockets.

Revers_e the process to insert a new tube.

SP/91MK2.55




SECTION 8

QUICK FAIJLT-FINDING GUIDE

8. QUICK FAULT?FINDING GUIDE

FAULTS CHART WITH POSSIBLE CAUSES AND

THE APPROPRIATE SERVICING PROCEDURE

FAULT
~ Coin Fault

Coin Fault

Coinfautt on
power up

Coinout on
power up

Door switch

During Collect

During Coliect
During Collect

No Credit Meter
Display

DISPLAY
COIN FAULT

COIN FAULT

CONFALLY

ILLEGAL COIN PAID

CALL ATTENDANT

“MAIN DOOR
SWITCH FALLT™

ILLEGAL COIN PAID

*OUT OF COIN"

CALL ATTENDANT

"ILLEGAL COIN PAID®

(no dispiay) -

No fluorescent Lighting (no display)
- Failure of machine's power supply
- "Blowing" of machine’s power supply

Metering Error

Reel(s) not
spinning

POSSIBLE SOLUTION

4. Coin jammed in coin chute

2. Alarm for 30 seconds if no abstruction
“Memary” reset
1. 30 seconds alarm
“Memory” reset
2. Caused by switching the secondary coin In
emitter/detector off first.

" 3. Check for coin bounce at coin divert solencid

. location
1. CoinHn emitter/detector PCB
2. The above looms loose
3. Ribbon cable not plugged in firmly

1. Hopper not plugged in

2, Cable from hopper to- mother board
3. Coin-acrss photo-optics

1. Mechanical door switch/loom

2. Photo-optics door switch alignment
3. Loom connections. '

-1, Hopperphdboptic joom connections,

Hopper PCB fautty
2. Reset by clearing jam or obstruction and closmg
the door

1. Refill neaded or Hopper jammed (clear jam)
2, Reset by closing the door

1. Coin blocking counting head optic {remove}
2. Reset as above by closing the door

Check that PROMSs, boards and driver board
are irsertredm-rrecﬂy.CMckPCBcomecﬂons

1. Check and repiace fiuorescent tubes
2. Check fluorescent tube drivers for “open” or
*short” circuit. Replace, if necessary

1. Controller PCE faliure
2, 3way memory meters inconsistent

1. Reel photoophcs fallure
2. Reel fouling mourtting, mask, etc.

SP791MIK2.55




SECTION 8

IO | PART NUMBER INDEX

9. PART NUMBER INDEX
MK 2.5 STEPPER MACHINE MAIN COMPONENTS

Part ' Qty

Hi-Boy Top Box Assembly
Casino Top Box Assembly
Tongue Cabmet Body Assembly (No handle) BLK

Mechanism 5 Reel Assembly
5 Reel Module Assembly 50W SM MK3
Lamp 24V 3W Wedge

- PCB Assembly
Mechanism 4 Reel Assernbly
4 Reel Module
Lamp 24V 3w
FCB Assembly
Mechanism 3 Reel Assembly
3 Reel Module
Lamp 24V 3W
PCB Assembly

proprRrBsrRrROR

Stepper Mechanism Ree! Mask:
5 Reei

4 Reel-

3 Reel

Stepper Mech. Shelf Assembly
Retaining Strap

PGC Assembly

PSU Assembly

SETECPSL -

SETEC Fluorp tube drive — 14 watt
Main Switch Box

Hopper ADH (See Hopper ADH Parts);
Australian 5 cent

Australian 10 cent

Australian 20 cent

Australian 50 cent

Australian 1 dollar

Australian 2 dollar

Reflector Assembly

for coins 23mm to 38mm diameter
Chip Tray Assembly

Coins up to 38mm diameter
Diecast Door Assembly

Reflector Panel

Divert Solenoid
Reject Solenoid
Fluoro Tubes

Part Number

330251377
330251378
221252513

4301-51425
073551435
550703447
250140067
4301-52159
073552160
550703447
250140067
4001-5177%
073551777

550703447

250140087

072851557
072851558
0728-51558
234051385
0961-51438

220815835
3112-51423
250150224
250117616
310850474

- 380208800

380208798
380208798
3802-14145
3802-10454
380217449

331051374

2001-506493
331709441
331051372

3114-50736
3114-50783
5506-18601

© ARISTOCRAT . . SPTS1MK2.55



~ SECTION 9

PART NUMBER INDEX

STEPPER MAIN PARTS
_ Part _ |
Top Art Panel 3mm Hi-Boy
Top Art Panel 3mm Casino
Top Art Pane! 2mmm Hi-Boy
Top Art Panel 2mm Casino
Beliy Art Panel 3mm HiBoy
Beily Art Panel 2mm Hi-Boy

Top Art Panel 3mm Hi-Boy
Top Art Panel 3mm Casino
" Top Art Panel 2mm Hi-Boy
Top Art Panel 2mm Casino
Belly Art Panel 3mm Hi-Boy
Belly Art Panel 2mm Hi-Boy

KEYS

Audit Meter Key

T-Key: Cabinet Door and Top Box
Hiey: Cancel Credit

B-Key: Cash Box Door

€+ ARISTOCRAT

 Part Number

0507-18777
0507-18038
050751565
050751566
0501-51036

050151037

0807-18777
. 0507-18038
0507-51565

050751566

0501-51036
0501-51037

SP791IMK2.55



SECTION 9.

PART NUMBER INDEX

_, EXPLODED VIEW,

SP791MEK2.55 .




SECTION 9

| | PART NUMBER INDEX

HOPPER PARTS
Ref. Description
1 ARISTOCRAT DISC HOPPER ASSEMBLY,

RV v BN & | R -S -Y

0 o ~N

12
13
13
13

13
14
14
14

14

14
14

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LISTING OF
ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS IN SECTION ©

BOWL ASSEMBLY, ADH

PANEL ASSEMBLY, COIN SUDE COMPRISING:
- PANEL ASSEMBLY, COIN SLIDE, SPOT WELDED
- WASHER, FLAT, ZNC, M6.48x 11.9x1 -
- NUT, NYLOC, ZNC, M6

~ CLIP, CANOE, 330960002, EQ

- BALL BEARING, 6x19x6 6267Z

— SCREW, HEX HEAD, ZNC, M6 x 16

SCREW, PH/BD, NICKEL PLATED, 34"
WASHER, FLAT, M5.16 x 11.1x 1

COVER, BOWL

BRACKET, BAFFLE MOUNTING

BOLT, BAFFLE MOUNTING, COACH, CHROME,
3/ “BSW x 17

SPRING, COMPRESSION

NUT, NYLOC, %" BSW

BAFFLE, UPPER, (HOPPER BOWL)
BAFFLE. LOWER, (HOPPER BOWL)
HANDLE, PLUGHN ADH

SCREW, BAFFLE BRACKET & HANDLE MOUNTING,
HEX HD, M5 x 12

KEPS NUT, BAFFLE BRACKET & HANDLE MOUNTING,

VE

SPRING, HOPPER BOWL RETAINING
PANEL - HOPPER BOWL PLATFORM
SCREW, PAN HEAD, ZINC M3 x 10
WASHER, FLAT, ¥ x 3" OD

NUT, HEX, M3 |

'SCREW, COIN PROBE, RND HD, 3/, " BSW x 1 v/,"

TAB,QUICK-CONNECT, H1168-150
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 3"
BUSH, INSULATING

WASHER, INSULATING

NUT, HEX, %", BSW

= ARISTOCRAT

Required

R kW W RARRER R R

[l * L B =)}

(B

R T T N O N L

Part Number

220806312
331606316
223006315
662604010
6612.03263
074303811
560102491
575702673
574102632
662604008
092006906
091306082

577303806

100101118

660303230
090506107
090508022
093108524
57530265

B5045175F

100401008
094406050
5746502641
662203855
661003252
571202564
612003672
662303880
061200115

064800116

660203224

SP791MK2.55




" ‘ | SECTION 9
: _ _ | PART NUMBER INDEX

EXPLODED VIEW

o ARISTOCRAT SP791MFK.2.55




SECTION 9

- | PART NUMBER INDEX

HOPPER PARTS

Ref.
15

16

17
18
19
20

21

REF

REF

Description

BOWL HOLDER & HOPPER HOUSING
REFER SECTION 8 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN

PAWL, SECOND COIN WIPE-OFF, '
REFER DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION 9

‘SCREW, HEX HEAD M4 x 20

WASHER, FLAT, 84" X 7/" X 20 BG
BUSH, 2ND COIN WIPER

REFER NOTE 1 IN DENOMINATIONAL LISTING OF

ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS IN SECTION

LOOM, PHOTO-OFTIC, DUAL PROBE
COMMON ALL DENOMINATIONS

PCB ASSEMBLY, EMITTER 8 BOARD
(PART OF TEM 21) ' :

INFRARED DETECTOR (PART OF ITEM 21 )
SCREW, TAPTITE, M3 x 10

WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 14" INT
LEAF-SPRING, 2ND COIN WIPE OFF
SCREW, C'SUNK HEAD, M4 x 12
WASHER, FLAT, OBA x %" x 188G
WASHER, FLAT, 4" % 7/¢" x 20 BG
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 5/x,"

NUT, M4

PLATE ASSEMBLY, BASE HOPPER MOUNTING
HOPPER LOOM, PLUG TO PCE3

PCB ASSEMBLY, DC ADH

PIN, QUICK RELEASE PIN

SPRING, QUICK RELEASE PIN

NUT, QUICK RELEASE PIN

MS5 KEPS NUT Z/P

SCREW, MOTOR MOUNTING, M4 X 10
WASHER, SHAKEPROOF, 5/4,"

BRACKET, MOTOR MOUNTING

£ ARISTOCRAT

Required

T - S T S TVUN S PO WP R SN+ S =) B R N S I

- Part Number

574907022
6622:03857
061207021

311907304

250107676

631303202

576207251
662303878
100307371
574802648
662203863
662203857
662303879
661003253
232008683
310608780

250107100

053307524
650107525
0630;07522
6604-51713
574902652
662303878
091310921

SP791MK2.55




he S

" SECTION 9
PART NUMBER INDEX L

HOPPER PARTS | ' . |
Ref. Description Required - Part Number
30 DCDRIVE MOTOR B GEARBOX ASSEMBLY, 240C, - 1 642010871
$4023TG “SHINKO" - A -
40 PCB/LOOM ASSEMBLY, HOPPER MOTOR, CAPACITOR 1 - 250115285
41 PIN, 3" x I LG SPIROL ALLOY 302 1 es3som2
42  CHUTE ASSEMBLY HOPPER 1 221817469

'DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS B

HOPPER' PAWL 2ND SPIGOT PLATE DMEC COiN

COUNTRY DENON. . ASSEMBLY  COIN WIPE-DFF  ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY RUNNER I
Austalia 5¢ 380208800 200114523 | 213006701 200106705 06350533+
240V 50H:z 1o 380208798 200250635 213006700 200107426 - OB3817987
. 20¢ 3802087SE . 2001-14602 213006618 200106622 063806238 : ;
! - 380210484 2001-24B00 213006700 200107425 063517880

Ly 3802-1744% 200144601 213006700 200117441 063417880

& ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55



SECTION 9
PART NUMBER-INDEX

EXPLODED VIEW

& ARISTOCRAT ' . o ) SP791MK2.5%



SECTION S -

10

12
13
14
15

16

17
18

R 8

23

24
25

HOPPER PARTS
Ref. Description
1 HOLDER, BOWL MOUNTING
2 BOLT, SHOULDER
3 COVER, SPRING
4 SPRING, COMPRESSION )
5 COINSTIRRER ]
6  SPIGOT.PLATE ASSEMBLY

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION 9
FOR PART NUMBERS :

- DISC ASSEMBLY

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION &
FOR PART NUMBERS

SCREW, CHEESE HD, ZINC PLATED, M4 x35

PIN, BEARING AXLE

BALL-BEARING, 6 x 19 x 6, 62677
SPRING, BEARING AXLE

NUT, HEX M8

WASHER, SHAKEPRQOF, 1/,"
WASHER, FLAT, M6.48x 11.9x 1
COINRUNNER

REFER TO DENOMINATIONAL LIST IN SECTION 9
FOR PART NUMBERS

HOUSING, HOPPER

BALL BEARING, 6007 22Z

NUT, NYLOC, ZINC PLATED, M6
BUSH-DRIVE BOSS BEARING CLAMP
CLAMP, CABLE, H902/150

SCREW, HEX HEAD, M6 x 12
SCREW, PN HD ZNC M5 x 32
SPRING,COMPRESSION

WASHER, FLAT, %" x 34" X 20BG
Nut Nyloc ZNC M5

Required

|

NN W WA L e

L T T

oY

SHlM/SF’ACER FOR COIN RUNNER PACKING - 0.010" thickness
-0, 050“ thickness

& ARISTOCRAT

~ PART NUMBER INDEX

Part Number
032007102
060906076
071306075
6501-06325
074306074

5750-14631
063307368
560102491
6501-07369
6610 03255
662303882
662604010

0313-97103 .
560102490

661203263

061206072
581903591

575702672

575410653
100101118
662203860
G__-BJ.2-OT?19

662503891
662503891

SP791MK2.55




: o SECTION 9
PART NUMBER INDEX

'MECHANICAL COIN SELECTOR .PART S

Main Part : . Denom. ' Part Number
Coin Acceptor Unit 5 cent ' 620507185
Coin Acceptor Unit 10 cent 620503080
Coin Acceptor Unit 20 cent - 620503081
Gate Assemnbly : 5cent : 6207-14268
{aate Assembly : 10 cent 620714268
Gate Assemnbly - ' 20 cent S 6207-14270--. .
Cradle Assemnbly : " Scent - 6207-14267
Cradle Assembly _ 10 cent : . 620703113

Cradle Assembly 20 cent ‘ o 620703114

COIN COMPARITOR PARTS - ,
‘MainPart ~ Part Number

Coin Comparitor (CC-16) | _ | 310912312
includes connecting loom. o - . ) :

ASAHISEIKO COIN SELECTOR PARTS |

Main Part o Denom. - Part Number
Asahi-Seiko Coin Selector (compiete unit } 51 ' 620651775

Asahi-Seiko Coin Selector (complete unit }- $2 ' 620651776

© ARISTOCRAT SP791MK2.55



| , _' : ' - | SECTION 9
' . PART NUMBER INDEX |

MID TRIM ASSEMBLY PARTS
Push-buttons ahd Mid Trim Components -

Part - '~ Quantity Part Number

PANEL — Mid Trim No. 7 ' S 1 031952352
P/Button RCT2 - 1 641651086
. P/Button -Small SQ CP Lamp 24V oW W 2 641619498
. P/Button Rectangular WHITE . o 1 641551087
Retainer P/Button 1 094252700
#4 x 10 CSNK S/T SCREW 12 577251821
Retamer ' 1 094&52709
DieCast Coin Entry Components
 Part - S ' Quantity  Part Number
BODY, Coin Entry : ‘ I 1 061602412
- WASHER, 34¢" Shakeproof _ 2 . 662303880
SCREW, M5 x 10 CH Hd. ‘ 2 575102657
SCREW, M4 x 12 C/Sk. 2 574802648

BACKPLATE, Denomination Variable
— see Section 3B under *DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS”

SPRING, Reject Button : 1 . 1001-01106
~ REJECTPIN o1 063300868
CIRCLIP, A/SCO-8208 (%46") . 1 662703978

_Plastic Coin Entry Components '

Part o : ' ~ Quantity Part Number
BODY, Coin Entry (Unplated) 1 071150317
WASHER, 345" Shakeproof : N 2 662303880
SCREW, M5 x 10 CH Hd. - o 2 575102657
SCREW, ST5 BDHD Type A. ZN. 8 x 34" 2 577504869

BACKPLATE, Denomination Variable
— gee Section 3B under *DISC HOPPER DENOMINATIONAL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTS"

SPRING, Reject Button 1 100101106
"REJECT PIN 1 070850318

CIRCLIP, A/SCO-8208 ( %As") ) _ 1 662703978

USTOCRAT SP7RIMK2 55




o R | SECTION 9
' - PART NUMBER INDEX

PRINTED CIRCUIT PARTS

Part Quantity  Part Number
MK 2.5 STEPPER COINS IN AND CASH BOX DETECTOR PARTS -

Configuration fitted with Coin Comparltor {310912312) : :
3103-52684

C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2

Loom C/Entry Detector 1 3109-516R7
Loom C/Box Detector 1 310852132
Shunt Connector 1 611209640 .

- Fitted with Mechanical Select_or: ' '
(5c 6205-0718_5). (10c 6205-03080), (20c 6205-03081) _ ‘
Part '  Quantity  Part Number
C/Entry and C/Box Detector ’ -2 - 3109-52684
Loom C/Entry Detector 1 310851687
Loom C/Box Detector U 310952132

- Shunt Connector . 611205640
Coin Block Solenoid Assy. . 311450783
Fitted with Mechanical Selector,/Coin Comparitor R
Part - _ Quantity 'Part Number
C/Eritry and C/Box Detector .2 "3108-52684

-Loom C/Entry Detect/Emit PCB Assy 1 310851687
Loom C/Box Detector 1 - 310952132
Shunt Connectors {jumper) 1 611208640
Coin Block Solenoid Assy (Mechanical Seiector Only) i 311450783
Com Cormparitor 1

310812312

MK 2.5 COIN IN AND CASH BOX DETECTION PARTS CONFIGURATION

Ftted with Asahi-Seiko Electronic Selector: ($1 5206—51775}- [LOOM 3108-51688],
($2 6206-51776) '

Part Quantity Part Humber

C/Entry and C/Box Detector 2 - 3108952684
‘Loom C/Entry Detect/Emit PCB Assy. 1 310951687
Loom C/Box Detector 2 . 310952132
Shunt Connectors (jumper) 1 611209640
Loom Coin Ass/PCB ' 1 310951688
PCEB ASSEMBLY PARTS .
Part Part Number
Stepper Mechanism Controller Board ' 250116075
. = ColirHn Photo-optic Module - ' : | 310952684
— Cash Box Photo-optic Module - 310952684
Hopper Drive PCB . 250107100
Daughter Board 250106829
Stepper Mechanism PCB 2501-40067
“Credit Meter PCB ) - 250140061
Volume Control PCB . 250107784
L & R Hand Reel Window PCB ' C - 250140002
Mother PCB : 2501-16337
Driver Board . : : 250105833

« ARISTOCRAT - SPT91MK2.55 |




SECTION @

PART NUMBER INDEX

WIRING PARTS -
Cables ‘
- Part Quantity . Part Number
. Loom, Mother to ADH M/ST V 1 310910018
Loom, Mother PCB to Mechanism K 1 311851500
Loom. 14W Fouro Extension - Door pane[to reﬂector 1 310851522
Loom, K/SW Loom Meter Lamps D/D 1 310907074
. Loom, Fluoro Reflector Loom Assembly CSN T/Box _ A 310551599
FAoro Reflector Assembly MK 2.5 +/TB i 1 310550271
- Loom, 14W Flouro Extension - T/Box refiector 1 310850478
Loom, Key Switch Jackpot /D 1 310907078
Loom. R/C Loom Mother 1o Credit Meter 1 311816070
* Loom, Mains to Power Supply 1 310950499
Part : ' Quantity Part Number
Loom, Coin Block Solenoid ' : :
{Mechanical Setector only, not shown) - 1 ‘ 311450783
Loom, Cash Box Detector Loom Assembly 1 310952132
" Loom, Assembly Speaker M/S Video 1 312009687
-l.oom, Photo-optic Coin Entry Emiter . 1 311807269
- Loom Door Panel Fluoro ' 1 . 310550479
Sof. Cash Box Deflector and Loom Assembiy 1 311450738
" Loom, Reel Window PCB Loom 2 - 310950486
Loom, Door Security Detector 1 311651485
14 Watt Fluro Extension - DR PNL Reflector 1 310951522
Tube - Fluoro F14T8/CW 15" 1 550618601
Loom, Door Top Fouro i 310550480
" Cable Looms and Fluoros
Part ' S . Quantity Part Number
- R/C Loom, Mother to Door BTM 34W 1 311807197
R/C Loom, Mother to Door BTM 40W 1 . 311807158
R/C Loom, Mother to Power Supply 1 - 311814664
P/OPT Door Switch Assembly EmitterS/M (not shown on dlagram} i . 3108-51548
Loom Assembly Door Switch — Mother PCB 1 310852002
. Swnch D/B-H772200 i

641603633

SP791MK2.55




SECTION 10.

CONVERSION OF MACHINE:=

~10. CONVERSION OF MACHINE

~ CONVERSION OF COMBINATION
1. GAMES PROMAND DECODER ~
2. ARTWORK '

CONVERSION OF DEHOMINAT lﬁN
- 1. COIN ENTRY
2. COIN CHUTES |NSERTS

3. ASAHF-SEIKO SELECTOR/COIN COMPARITOR/
~ MECHANICAL SELECTORS

4, DISMANTUNG HOPPER AND REPLACEMENT OF
DENOMINATION PARTS. Lo

5. DECAL

Conversion of Combination

- Prior to starting the conversion, procedures to retrieve and
record electronic meter readings and any pertinent data
required must be followed. Step through and record meters b:,
usmg Coilect/Reserve button

1. Before proceeding with the conversion, the parts supplied
- must be checked for any omissions. Any omissions must be
reported to the Aristocrat Technical Services Spare Parts
Department. Game PROM supplied must be checked for
correct combination, operating percentage, denomination
(if applicable), meter security (mechanical meter option).




]

"SECTION 10

" CONVERSION OF MACHINE

. Cut sealon mic’roorooessor box and record numbér.
- Remove the Controlier.

‘4. Remove C Game PROM U41 and fit replacement Replace
Controller and power machine up with memory reset. Machine

shotild-operate normally except that incorrect reel symbols will

‘ba drsplayed If aliis okay, procede to change reel strips and
artwork el ,

o 'Raplaomg A.rtwm-k
""_Procedure

1. ‘Insert key in top box lock and turn. Slide up artwork and putl
T out-Trom- Jower edge T

2. Remove retam:ng edges to artwork and insert new artwork
'suppired C
' Door (Belly l’anel) Arhvork

. Remave coin selector and. reflector panel retaining nuts
: srtuated behlnd it. Lift up and swing away panel.

. Remove nuts holdmg artwork (retain) Remove brackets and
artwork :

. Replace artwork insert and reassembie
1. Denommatronai sticker — replace if required.

: 'ﬂeol ﬂtnm Ghanges
. Remove old reel strips
.. Select approprate reel stnp and fit to ree! ensuring that the

notchin the edge of the ree! strip engages with the dimple on
the reel, then secure with double-sided adhesive tape

'3, Put machine into ree! test mode and confirm reel stoo

positions agree with credit meter display.

SP791MK2.55 -




Animation nghts WL

SECTION 10
.. CONVERSION OF MACHINE: "}

K Procedure

Remove mechanlsrn from machme

- Instail anlmaton hoardin: machme top box (use self-adhesive

nylon supports). Run nbbcn cahle down the rear of the
machine and plug into ammahon socket of mother board

* {behind mechanism).

Install bulbs and hgldets into 'tﬁe approximate posmon '

- required in perspex support panel Plug bulbs into appropnate

ports of ammatuon board

" Mount perspex panel to top box snde ralls and align buibs

correctly to suit artwork.
Replace mechanism.

- Reel Mask SO e

al i ! ot

Lower reel mask and replace denommatuon decal.

' ",Danommatlon change (Door}

This may include & change of com seleetor type coin chute.
mserts and coun entrytype '

 Selectar - ‘Cotn Emtry '

‘s l L ..'-3 : . .
 cain Straight Drop

Comparitor (CC-16) Uﬁs'?_l_EﬂW

AsshiSeko  StaghtDep

Sekector {AD-BSE)

Denomination Decs’

o IR E-T] Cpar- L3N LS T

* Denomination - Cintolmert  ColnSize
’ Ausf.50ent . BOTIOMS50454  17.22mm
; 7 TopsM455 S
Aust1Dcent = & to 35mm
‘hust20cent . - w 1o 39mm
Aust. 20 cent .= upto3wmm
Cmstsy — © wio39mm
Asts2 BDTI’DM 50454 - 17-22mm
TOP 50455
Aust§1 - up o 39mm
Ast$2 . BOTTOM 50454 1722mm
TOP 50455

Refer also to sections 3B - Hopper Unit and 3C~ Coin -
~ Selector and Chute for parts affected by denomination

- change.

& ARISTOCRAT T SP791MK2.55




Coin Entry (oﬁut) sl o L e

'

. Remove clamp boit and 'Nyioc Iock nut wrth loom retamer

. Remove both photo-optics (from body and bowl), disconnect
'loom from hopper level probe. Remove second coin pawl and

"c coin. in (oryo-yo) atarms |

. SECTION 10
OGN 8F MACHINE,

com E.ntry (Stmgm Drop)

Redeethe‘wo mounting screws and puli entry out through
_ front of riid irim panel.

K reusmg ‘thisikind of entry only the back piate is replaced to

accmnrr‘.‘r;date the new Jmom.natlon

i 'zf mstalh offset enﬂ‘y reverse procedure below.

E 7‘.-:. '.{ T - . b ...'.' ;h‘-

'..J'm__ﬂ,, -

L Loosen retamlng clamp plate, nuts and s.ide coin entry to one

side. Lift entry and remove as a unit.

' cOrn Chute inserts

Itis lrnportant that the correct chute lnserts are used for the

- -denommation reqguired — fallure todo so may ﬁause
" a. miscounting of coins : e

b. coin jams

Denommatlon Change of Hopper T

(S PR
g F

Correct procedu.e should be followed for d:smantjmg and

. reassembly of hopper-so as to ensure further troublefree

" operation of hopper after conversien: = ©7 <
. ?Remove hopper cover (3 ph||l|ps head self tapplng screws with
~-washers).

)
¥

- space washer if fitted.

. Loosen and remove four retamlng~ssr :
‘Remove dnve disc. oy

O ARISTOERAT

.. Loosen the two coin chute retaining nuts ‘and slide chute out.
. Remove the four springloaded bowl retaining screws and

remove Bowl. Take notice of the degres of ds‘lnrtlon of spnng
(posmon of nut on screw) for re-sn‘tallatlcrr

R

. Remove coin stirrer retaming buh. strrrer. sprgot plate and coin
- runner.

- SPTRIMEK2.55 |




szcnou m -
N\!ERSION or MACHINE .

b(\ SpagotPiate

~ ¢. Coin Runner

d "Second.Coin Pawl (not shown).
. Fit washer if required.

SP/FIMELD 55

RISIOCRAT



- SECTION 10
FOF MACHINE

IMPORTANT.

a number of coins-into the

- forgamming, etc.’in coin ..
- clwtrr;gand comect. payom
#fram *ﬁnpper -

.Fntmg Rise Dmva

Before fitting disc into cema beanng to lmate on gear box

o drive pins, align the dnve boss collar (at rear of bearing) soas-

" the four tapped hole arg in the same position in relgtion to the
drive pins — as those in the disc. This will allow the screws to
' allgnwuh the holes when mstal!mg the disc. '

: ‘_:Gmn llimnar

- ...Wnen adjusting the cain mnnera shghtgaa between ltamd the
When conversicn is completed .- spigot plate must be aliowed. if the coin runner touches -
machine must be coin tested

: . .and/prbinds on the drive disc when it's retaining nuts are
" for coins in and coins out. Put.q:-

- fightened { {rotate the disc to test this), it must be-packed up
L usnngapacers and shims. Reamemblethe hopper.
machine (20-30) through coirt
entry.and collect them to test .

when positioning phmto-optlcs care mustibe faken to ensure

.. thatthe optics are positioned conectly for the coin size. For

smalier coins positien closesttothe chute. For. larger@oms

pasrtlnnslosest to the semnd coin pawl

e

-





